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SECRET 

::1 ~A~ CAScaLTY ~aTa F~q WEE~ C'!= ~.8 I\!JG TW~'..' 24 At,'G !9&1 

LJIJST!'..;: ACT!C~ ~AS~IA!.. T!'=S 
~'Cr-.: UClS"'!L~ ACTra~ CASVALTt~S 

TACT '<!A lilA ~!A TaTL uSTl CAS !!>iJ/S!C!\ OEHu$ TeTl ~Q~uSTL ~AS 
AI{':A C'~~ :~L T~rl eFt: E'Vl r~il GI'F ~"L f'J'!'l CleF f'll Ton o~~ E"IL TC'TL o"~ ~"l TOrl [tce ~"Il "~rrL 

I)C'I(; UA LZ 12 137 !.42 5 150 155 Z Z 3 

PI'\} 3111 2 2 57 60 3 59 &2 3 3 4 4 

DANA'I(; t6 17 136 137 2 152 154 

'- CfI\} LA! 22 23 22 23 

OTuE~ 2 'I 11 <' 9 ~1 70 70 71 71 

TOTAL 30 31 !.2 361 373 13 392 405 76 76 3 3 7'1 7'1 

I II "AF AVE~AGE PE~SO'l~EL ST~E~GTu 

TACT "/\RINE CORPS "lAYY OTuER TOTAL 
I:l AREA OFF E~L TOTL OFF ENl Ton QFF ENl fOlL OFF ENL TOTAL C 
t"'l t"'l 
(j DONG HA 683 14 783 15466 55 568 623 105 1684 1989 843 172)5 18078 (j 
r r 
> PH\) 8AI 692 9953 10645 95 597 6'12 29 177 206 916 10727 11543 > 
'Jj 'Jj 
'Jj DANA'4G 2366 34456 36822 188 1316 1504 137 443 580 2691 36215 38906 'Jj 

~ ~ 
t;; CH\} LAI 773 9302 10075 48 330 378 '120 10306 HU6 1741 19938 Zl1)79 t;l 
I:l TOTAL 4514 68494 73008 386 2811 3197 1191 12810 1400L 6091 84115 90206 C 

·e 
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:
MAS

CASUALTY
DATA

FOR
WEEK

OF
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967

HOSTILE
ACTION

CASUALTIES
NON

POSTILE
ACTION

CASUALTIES
TACT

KIA
WIA

"IA
USTL

CAS
TOTL

DEATHS
INJ/SICK

TOTL
NONHSTL

CAS
OFF

AREA
OFF

TOTL
ENL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
ENL

OFF
TOT

ENL
TOTL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
OFF

TOTU
OSE

ENL
TOTU

ENL

DONG
HA

12
12

5
142

137
5

1
150

1
155

2
2

3
:

1
3

PHU
BAI

57
2

2
3

60
59

62
3

3
3

1
4

1
4

DANANG
1

17
16

136
1

137
152

2
154

1
1

1
1

CHU
LA!

22
23

1
1

22
23

OTHER
2

9
11

2
1

70
70

11
71

9
71

1

TOTAL
1

30
12

31
361

373
1

392
1

13
76

405
76

3
79

79
3

III
MAF

AVERAGE
PERSONNEL

STRENGTH

TACT
MARINE

CORPS
NAVY

OTHER
TOTAL

AREA
OFF

ENL
TOTL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
OFF

TOTL
ENL

TOTAL
OFF

ENL

14783
55

DONG
HA

683
15466

568
623

105
1884

1989
18078

17235
843

PHU
BAI

10645
597

9953
692

95
692

29
177

10727
206

11543
816

34456
DANANG

2366
36822

1504
188

1316
137

443
36215

580
2691

38906

CHU
LA1

773
10075

9302
48

10306
378

330
920

1741
19938

11226
21679

TOTAL
68494

4514
73008

2811
3197

386
1191

12810
14001

84115
6091

90206
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III ~A~ Clvrc ACTION CO~ ~EE~ o~ 18 AUG T4~!.i 24 ~UG 1967 

ClVte ACTICII CONHers 

~~E E'tE ESE SSE SSli \lSlI \1'111 ~~II 
DIST CON- CON- CO"- C('''I- CO'l- CO"l- CO'l- CO"l- TOTAL 

AREA 1000" TACT T~CT TACT TACT TIICT fACT TACT TACT C~TCT 

OO"lG "A 00-10 1 2 3 
10-15 2 2 

!'f0 15-30 2 3 5 VILL 30-'>5 
14 45-

TeTAL 2 6 2 10 '_ PHI) SAt 00-10 1 3 
10-15 2 2 

NO 15-30 21 21 VILL 30-45 1 1 
11 45- 1 1 

TeTlll 22 3 2 28 

OANAf'iG 00-10 15 12 20 76 24 20 167 0 0 le-l5 11 16 16 26 1 12 t"'J t"'J NO 15-30 12 12 b 5 35 r'I r'I VIU 30-45 3 3 6 r t- 102 45- 2 2 4 > > TeTAl 15 12 2 48 107 40 54 6 284 
r.J'J. r.J'J. 

r.J'J. r.J'J. 

"'" ""' CHI) lAI 00-10 6 4 R 2 20 "'I'j "'I'l 
t;l t;; 10-15 1 2 

NO 15-30 5 40 2 47 0 0 vru 30-45 
63 45- 12 1 16 11 14 S4 

TOTIIL 17 7 60 12 8 5 14 123 ·e 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

III
MAF

CIVIC
ACTION

FOR
WEEK

OF
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTSNNE
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
NNW

DIST
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CON-

TOTAL
CON-

AREA
1000*

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

CNTCT

DONG
HA

00-10
1

2
3

10-15
2

2
NO

15-30
2

3
5

VILL
30-45
45-

14

TOTAL
2

6
10

2

PHU
BAI

00-10
1

1
1

3
10-15

2
2

15-30
NO

21
21

VILL
30-45

1
1

45-
11

1
1

TOTAL
22

3
2

1
28

DANANG
00-10

15
12

20
76

24
20

167
10-15

11
16

16
28

1
72

15-30
NO

12
12

5
6

35
VILL

30-45
3

3
6

45-
102

2
2

4
TOTAL

15
12

2
48

107
40

54
6

284

CHU
LAI

00-10
6

4
8

2
20

10-15
1

1
2

NO
15-30

5
40

2
47

VILL
30-45
45-

63
12

1
16

11
14

54
TOTAL

17
7

60
12

8
5

14
123
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CONFIDENTIAL 

'e 

CIVIC ACT!CN ACCO"<>l1S"~C FOO: T"" WE'.:\( a< 18 AUG T~~U 24 AUG 19~7 

A. ~EDICAl T~EAT"E~T 
"EDICA DE"jH EV ACUA TI 0'11$ ufCP 

MEA TREAT" TR~AT ADULT CulLD CPE~ 

DO'liG HA 4069 3 
'''lU BA I 6445 11 2 
O ... I\I""'G 12582 3491 4 6 
om LA I 7763 4 1 

TeUl 30859 3502 10 7 4 

R. ~ISTRIBUTION OF COM"ODITIES -POU~DS UNLESS OTHE~WISE SOECIFIED-

AREA 
FOOD 'IIUMSR CLOTH ~ULI( ~DFT FERTILIZER ss~ ~OW PE ~[TS WWI( TXT SEW ~sv TI~ ~ISC 
OIST FED ING CLOTH SOAP l,,~R CE~NT FREE COST KIT KIT ~IT sel/REF ~IT I(IT KIT KIT SHT OTHR 

DOlllG "A 
"HU BAI 
DANA'IG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

DONG HII 
PHU 8AI 
DANANG 
CHU LA! 

TOTAL 

4630 
('3665 

6635 
9211 

84147 

9260 
121330 

13270 
15434 

168294 

lOC 

100 
150 
350 

C. HEALTH A~D SAN[TATIO~ 

37 
16000 

21711000 
50234000 
756(,1000 

1500 
0500 

17500 
25500 

!>lOP. f'YGENE I~UNI MED pHY INSECTICIDE SW"P MIse 
CLAS ATT ZATNS TRNG EXA~ SPO~S HA~lT O~ND OTH~ 

2400 

16 

2400 19 

E. VOL CONTRB IN us DOL IN SUPRT OF 
INST 

150 
409 
559 

D. EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS 
ENGLISH ~HY ED NO REC 

CLASS ATT CLASS ATT voe TRNG 

3 80 

14 182 
13 350 
30 612 

F. CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS CO~PLETED 

2 

24 
26 

BtO CUL FMV !NF GRO 

3149 

3149 

AREA HOSP ORpHNG RElGS SCHL !NOIV OTHE~ ~RG REL V~T OSP OWL HSO FNC HSP 6TH PRJ Lev 

DONG HA 
pHU SAI 
OANANG 
CHU L~! 

TOTAL 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMDLETEO -eONT[NUED-

5 5 

5 s 

"'KT ptA PLA RDS SCHOOLS palC FAC BOAT SCHL SCHl HEADQUTR "IISC 
~REA PLe c~p G~D EQP ~!l BlO CR SHW HEAD WELL DAM DIKE DOCK WARF SEAT DESK VIL HAM OTH~ 

DONG HA 
PHU SA! 
DANANG 2 
CHU LA! 15 

TOTAL 17 

PAGE ~ 
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CIVIC
ACTION

ACCOMPLISMED
FOR

THE
WEEK

0F
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967

A.
MEDICAL

TREATMENT
MEDICA

DENTI
EVACUATIONS

H/CP
AREA

TREAT
TREAT

ADULT
CHILD

OPER

DONG
HA

4069
3

DHU
BAI

6445
11

2
DANANG

12582
3491

4
6

1
CHU

LAI
7763

4
1

TOTAL
30859

3502
10

7
4

R.
DISTRIBUTION

OF
COMMODITIES

-POUNDS
UNLESS

OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED-

FOOD
NUMBR

CLOTH
BULK

BDFT
FERTILIZER

SSM
MOW

PE
KITS

WWK
TXT

SEW
MSV

TIN
MISC

AREA
DIST

FED
ING

CLOTH
SOAP

MBR
CENNT

FREE
COST

KIT
KIT

KIT
SCL/REF

KIT
KIT

KIT
KIT

SHT
OTHR

DONG
MA

4630
9260

100
37

PHU
BAI

63665
127330

1500
16000

3149
DANANG

13270
6635

100
21711000

6500
150

CHU
LAI

9217
18434

150
50234000

17500
409

TOTAL
84147

168294
350

75661000
25500

559
3149

C.
HEALTH

AND
SANITATION

D.
EDUCATIONAL

EFFORTS
PER

HYGENE
IMUNI

MED
PHY

INSECTICIDE
SWMP

MISC
ENGLISH

PHY
ED

NO
REC

AREA
CLAS

ATT
ZAINS

TRNG
EXAM

SPONS
HAMLT

DRND
OTHR

CLASS
CLASS

ATT
ATT

VOC
TRNG

DONG
HA

2400
3

80
3

2
PHU

8AI
DANANG

16
14

182
CHU

LAI
13

350
24

TOTAL
2400

19
30

612
26

E.
VOL

CONTRB
IN

US
DOL

IN
SUPRT

OF
F.

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
INST

BLD
CUL

FMY
INF

GRD
HOSP

ORPHNG
RELGS

SCHL
INDIV

OTHER
AREA

BRG
REL

VRT
DSP

DWL
HSD

FNC
HSP

BTH
PRJ

LBY

DONG
MA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
5

5
CHU

LAI
1

TOTAL
I

5
5

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
-CONTINUED-

PLA
PLA

RDS
SCHOOLS

PBLC
FAC

MKT
SCHL

SCHL
HEADQUIR

MISC
BOAT

EQP
MIL

BLD
CR

SHW
HEAD

WELL
DAM

DIKE
DOCK

WARF
SEAT

DESK
VIL

HAM
OTHR

AREA
PLC

CRP
GRD

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
2

CHU
LAI

15
TOTAL

17

PAGE
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TIl ~A~ O~Ga~IC ~ECICAl FACILITIES 

'1'1 AYG AVG DIIlECT AO"ISS IO~S DIED 1'1 I\;I'IAI"'I"'G PI'HS BLOOD "05 0 !'CSo ~'1 ~R AD" [SSIC'lS c~(I" TI\~~S T~A'iSFo«S "YACUHED WlSPITAl "ET T(I DUTY IN "OSPITAl EXPE~OED eeDS PAT o;as BTL '1~L DIS 9fL '19L SIt S [lTL !IIBL Q[S 8TL i'lBL DIS STl '4BL I)IS nl N'3l DIS BTl NBL DIS II"OLE FROlE>; I)ONG HA 30 
US"C 10 2 2 9 19 7 7 20 3 5 58 US>; 2 2 3 2 4 
OTHE~ 1 2 5 1 1 1 PHU SAl 171 
USMC 57 2 48 4 57 22 17 17 5 3 40 24 5 27 117 USN S 2 1 5 6 3 1 6 3 1 3 OTHER 23 4 6 3 13 3 4 13 (, 4 14 OAlMNG 180 
USI'IC 96 4 64 44 llO 7 2 1.4 Z7 20 57 34 12 !8 15 19 70 20 11 49 158 USN 6 3 1 5 3 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 3 OTHER 1 4 15 2 4 14 2 1 1 4 1 tHU till 
US,",C 
USN 
OTHER 

1ST 160 
HOSP CO 

USI'IC 68 4 6 11 3T 4 2 Z 3 12 8 33 17 20 33 48 C USN 7 3 2 5 2 1 7 1 4 t:<'l OTHER 7 2 14 5 2 2 q 1 \) OTHER 
r USMC 
> USN 

OTHER ifJ 
ifJ 

TOTAL 541 283 2 162 H 258 10 6 14 59 25 
... 

93 56 16 37 42 48 ZOO 81 48 139 381 
"'I"j ... 
t:<'l 
C AV~RAGE N~ DAS - AVE~AGE PERIOD OF ~OSPITrLIZATIO~ FOR PATIE~TS OISCHA~GEO OR MOVED DURI!IIG THE WEEK. 

TRANSFERS - PATIE>;TS TRA~SFEREO WITHI~ III ~AF O~ LOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL FACILITIES. 
EVACUATED - P4TIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUi'lTRY. 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PATIENTS ~E~AINING I~ ALL ABOYE ORGA~IC FACILITIES AT END OF PERIOD BY PATIENTS SERVICE 8Y HOSPITAL. 

us~ USMC USA USAF OTHER TOTAL 
I'OSPITJll OFF ENL OFF ENL OFF ENL OfF ENL OFF ENl OFF ENL 

DONG "" 9 1 10 
PHU BA! 4 53 4 20 81 
OANAHG g 80 1 89 
CI'U LAI 
1ST HOSI> CO ') 3 1>7 8 go 
OTHER 

TOTAL 17 6 2U9 4 30 8 2M 
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MEDICAL
SUMMARY

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

III
MAF

ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

NR
AVG

AVG
DIRECT

ADMISSIONS
DIED

IN
CHAINING

PINTS
BLOOD

MOS
PCS

NR
NR

ADMISSIONS
FROM

TRANS
TRANSFERS

EVACUATED
HOSPITAL

RET
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

BEDS
PAT

DAS
BTL

NBL
DIS

9TL
VBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

8TL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

WHOLE
FROZEN

DONG
HA

30
USMC

10
2

2
9

19
7

7
1

20
:

3
5

58
USN

2
2

1
3

1
4

2
OTHER

I
2

5
1

1
3

1
1

1
1

PHU
BAI

171
57

USMC
2

48
57

4
5

22
17

1
17

5
40

3
24

5
27

117
USN

5
2

5
1

6
1

3
1

3
6

1
3

OTHER
23

4
6

13
3

3
4

13
4

14
6

DANANG
180

USMC
96

4
64

44
110

7
2

1.4
27

57
20

34
12

18
15

19
70

20
11

49
158

USN
3

6
5

1
3

1
1

1
1

1
1

3
2

3
3

OTHER
1

15
4

2
4

14
1

2
1

1
4

1
CHU

LAI
USMC
USN
OTHER

1ST
160

HOSP
CO

USMC
68

4
11

37
6

1
2

4
2

1
3

1
12

8
33

17
20

33
48

USN
7

3
5

2
2

7
1

4
1

OTHER
7

2
14

I
5

2
2

9
1

OTHER
USMC
USN
OTHER

TOTAL
541

283
97

258
162

2
10

14
6

59
25

93
56

16
37

48
42

200
81

48
139

381

AVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERED

WITHIN
III

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
ABOVE

ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL.

USN
USMC

USA
USAF

OTHER
TOTAL

HOSPITAL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

OFF
ENL

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL

DONG
HA

9
1

10
PHU

BAI
4

53
3

4
20

3
81

DANANG
8

80
I

89
CHU

LAI
1ST

HOSP
CO

5
67

3
1

1
5

8
80

OTHER

TOTAL
17

6
209

1
4

1
30

8
260

PAGE
4
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III ED I CIIL SUMMARY FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG TH~U 24 AUG 1967 COlli TO 

III MO\F LOCAL NON-ORGANIC ~EDICAL FACILITIES 

NR AVG AVG DIRECT ADMISSIONS DIED IN REMAINING PINTS BLOOD 
HOSP NR NR ADII'ISSIONS HO~ TI{ANS TRAI'lSFERS EVACUATED HOSPITAL RET TO DUTY IN HOSPITAL EXPENOEO 

HOSPITAL IIEDS PAT DAS I3Tl NBl DIS BTl NAl 01 S BTL JIIBL DIS BTl JIIBL DIS BTL NOL DIS BTL NBl DIS BTL NBL OIS IIHOlE FROlEN 
NSA 404 
DANANG 

USMC 188 6 47 16 64 4 1 5 11 6 23 37 5 18 3 15 13 45 58 26 80 238 
USN 32 7 2 7 18 2 2 4 4 1 3 2 6 13 3 8 23 
OTHER 68 12 11 11 26 3 1 2 2 4 6 3 3 2 10 18 29 8 37 

USS 560 
REPOSE '_ USMC 159 26 2 5 28 15 4 1 3 1 7 17 3 11 56 14 98 29 

USN 38 15 2 12 5 2 2 1 2 13 8 10 25 
OTHER 30 18 4 2 7 1 1 1 2 2 7 5 21t 

USS 
SANCTUARY 

USMC 
USN 
OTHER 

12TH USAF 0 
0 "\ISMC t"'l 
t"'l USN ~ 
~ r 
r 6TH COffY > > CENTER rJj 

rJj USMC rJj 

rJj USN ~ 
~ "'" ... OTHER t"'l 
t"'l USMC 0 
0 USN 

OTIleR -_ TOTAL 96" 515 5 66 45 155 27 10 9 13 11 30 41t' H 33 7 3 35 36 108 161 71 287 261 

AVER6G£ ftR OAS - AVERAGE PERIOO Of HDSPITILIlATION FOR PA'le~S DISCHARGeD DR NOYEO OURI~ THE WEE~. 
TRANSFERS - PATIENTS TRANSFERREO IIITH[N III HAF OR LOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL FAC[lITIES, 
EVACUATED - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUNTRY, 

TOTAL NOMeER OF PATIENTS REMAINING IN AeOVE N~ORGANIC FACILITIES AT END OF PERIOO BY PATIENTS SERVICE BV HOSPITAL 

USN USMC USA USAF OTHER TOT III 
HOSPITAL OFF ENL OFF ENl OfF ENl OFF Erel OFF ENl OFF ENL 
NSA DANANe; 2 32 2 162 2 15 51 6 2f>6 
USS REPOSE 2 41 it 164 17 16 23 224 
USS SANCTUARY 
12TH USAF HOSP 
6TH C~V CENTER 
OTHER 

TOTAL 4 73 6 326 2 32 2 16 57 29 490 

GRAND TOTAL OF PATIENTS REMAINING IN All MEDICAL FACILITIES. 
USN USMC USA USAF OTHER TOTAL 

OFF ENL OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENL OFF ENl 
4 90 12 535 3 36 1 2 11 67 37 750 CONFIDENTIAL 
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MEDICAL
SUMMARY

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

CONTO

III
MAF

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

NR
AVG

AVG
DIRECT

ADMI
SSIONS

DIED
IN

REMAINING
PINTS

BLOOD
HOSP

NR
ADMISSIONS

NR
FROM

TRANS
TRANSFERS

EVACUATED
HOSPITAL

RET
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

HOSPITAL
BEDS

PAT
DAS

BTL
NBL

DIS
8TL

NRL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
8TL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
WHOLE

FROZEN
NSA

404
DANANG

USMC
188

6
47

18
64

4
1

5
11

23
6

37
5

18
3

15
13

45
58

26
80

238
USN

32
7

2
7

18
2

2
4

4
1

3
2

6
13

3
8

23
OTHER

68
12

11
11

26
3

1
2

2
4

6
3

3
1

2
10

18
29

8
37

USS
560

REPOSE
USMC

159
26

5
2

28
15

4
1

3
1

7
1

17
3

17
56

98
14

29
USN

38
I5

2
12

5
2

2
1

2
13

10
8

25
OTHER

30
18

4
2

7
1

1
1

1
1

2
2

7
5

24

USS
SANCTUARY

USMC
USN
OTHER

12TH
USAF

USMC
USN

6TH
CONY

CENTER
USMC
USN

OTHER
USMC
USN
OTHER

TOTAL
964

515
5

45
155

66
27

10
13

9
11

30
14

44
33

7
3

1
35

36
108

161
71

287
267

AVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPILILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOYED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

WITHIN
III

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.
TOTAL

NUMBER
OF

PATIENTS
REMAINING

IN
ABOVE

NON-ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL

USN
USMC

USA
USAF

OTHER
TOTAL

HOSPITAL
CFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
NSA

DANANG
2

32
2

162
2

15
57

266
6

USS
REPOSE

2
41

4
164

17
1

2
16

23
224

USS
SANCTUARY

12TH
USAF

HOSP
6TH

CONV
CENTER

OTHER
TOTAL

73
4

6
326

2
32

1
2

16
57

29
490

GRAND
TOTAL

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
MEDICAL

FACILITIES.
USN

USMC
USA

USAF
OTHER

TOTAL
OFF

OFF
ENL

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
90

12
4

535
3

36
1

17
2

87
37

750
CONFIDENTIAL
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INTElLICENCE O~T~ FOR THE weEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 19b7 

ENE"Y ACTIVITY BY ANNULUS SECTOR - - DISTANCE IN 1000 foIETERS 

ATTACKS HARASSMENT TERROIUSM SABATOCE PROPAGANDA Ai FIRE 
TACT 0 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 OVR 
AIIEA TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO 

15 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TOT IS 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 4S TOT 15 30 45 105 TOT 
OONG HA 

NNE 1 1 ENE 1 1 
ESE 1 1 3 5 
SSE 2 3 1 6 
SSII 
IISII 7 3 10 -- IINII 1 2 3 
NNII 1 3 " TOTIIL 

" 17 6 3 30 
PHU BAI 

NNE 
ENE 
ESE 2 3 2 7 Z 2 SSE 1 1 
SSll 1 1 liS II 3 5 8 
WNII 3 3 1 2 1 " 0 0 NNII 

~ ~ TOTAL 5 3 Z 10 Z 6 2 6 16 ~ ~ DANANG 
t"" t'" NNE > > ENE 
rJJ 

rJJ ESE 1 1 1 1 rJJ 
rJJ SSE 18 9 2 3 32 2 6 2 2 12 ""' "'" SSII 10 18 10 32 " 5 " 13 ""J "'I"l ""' "'" IISI1 4 11 15 1 (, 4 11 ~ M ImII 2 l .0 0 IINII 1 1 

TOTAL 34 38 ,6 " 82 1 18 11 2 38 
eMU lAI -_ NNE' 

ENE 
ESE 
ss~ 2 5 e 1 3 3 1 
SSII 1 1 
IISII 6 5 11 
NNII 3 21 40 601t 
NNW 

TOTAL 2 1 5 8 11 2'i 43 83 
ROk Me NO STATISTICS THIS PERIOD 
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INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

ENEMY
ACTIVITY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
DISTANCE

IN
1000

METERS

ATTACKS
HARASSMENT

TERRORISM
SABATOGE

PROPAGANDA
AA

FIRE
TACT

I5
30

OVR
0

0
30

OVR
15

15
30

OVR
0

15
30

OVR
0

30
OVR

0
15

0
30

OVR
15

AKEA
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
15

30
45

TOT
45

15
45

TOT
30

45
45

TOT
30

45
15

15
30

45
45

TOT
30

45
45

TOT
15

15
45

30
45

TOT
DONG

HA
NNE

1
1

ENE
1

1
ESE

1
1

3
5

SSE
2

3
1

6
SSW
MSW

7
3

10
WNW

1
2

3
NNW

1
3

4
TOTAL

17
4

6
3

30
PHU

BAI
NNE
ENE
ESE

2
3

2
7

2
2

SSE
1

1
SSW

1
1

WSW
3

5
8

WNW
3

3
1

2
1

4
NNW

TOTAL
5

3
2

10
2

6
2

16
6

DANANGNNE
ENE
ESE

1
I

1
1

SSE
18

9
32

2
3

2
6

2
2

12
SSW

10
18

4
32

5
4

4
13

WSW
4

11
15

6
1

4
11

WNW
2

2
NNW

1
1

TOTAL
34

38
6

4
82

7
18

11
2

38
CHU

LAI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

2
1

5
8

1
3

3
7

SSW
1

1
MSW

6
5

11
WNW

21
40

3
64

NNW
TOTAL

2
1

5
8

29
11

43
83

NO
STATISTICS

THIS
PERIOD

ROK
MC

PAGE
6
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INTELLIGENCE DATA FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG lq61 
CONFIRMED RESULT BY TACTICAL AREA AND BY THE ROKMC RECAP O~ ENE~Y ACTIVITY 

INll SABOTAGE HARRASS"ENT TACT CIV DATA AI S"AL PUNJ AREA KIA DET NAV PWVC RET DEF Iwe cwe. CAIN AlACK TERR ROAD RR BRIG OTHR PROPA FIRE ARMS GREif MINE MORT PITS OTHR 

DONG HA 30 PHU BAI 9 1 2 16 5 5 OANANG 46 qa 5 12 38 48 6 28 tHU LAI 117 1 10 33 83 2 2 4 OTHfR 468 122 1 6 106 5 

TOTAL 640 228 22 6 153 5 167 55 8 37 
ROK Me 23 2 9 1 

"_ ENEMY GROUND ORDER DF BATTLE - I CORPS RYN 

COl'l8AT UNITS • TRANSPORT/SUPPORT UNITS • 
TACT DIY HQ RGT HQ 8ATTALION SEP CO SEP PL T TOTAL REG BN CO TOTAL 
ARE'" STATUS UR SlR NR STR Nil. STR Nit SlR NR STR STR Nit STIt NR STR NR Slit STR DONG HI CONFIRMED 2 1650 8 5100 27 14480 4 360 21590 5 1080 30 10400 5480 PROBA8lE 1 120 120 

POSSIBLE 1 2 500 500 TOIL 2 1650 8 5100 27 14480 5 480 21710 1 1 1580 30 4400 5980 PHU BAI C()NFIR"ED 2 425 4 1145 4 220 1790 13 1350 1350 
0 0 PROBABLE 1 100 100 

POSSIBLE ~ ~ IClIl 2 425 4 1145 5 320 1990 13 1350 1350 ~ ~ DANAHe CONFIRMED 4 1280 6 550 1830 220 220 t"" t'" PtlO8A8LE too 100 > > PCSS[SlE rJJ rJJ TClll 4 1280 6 550 1830 100 1 220 120 rJJ rJJ 

""' "'" CHU LAI t()t(f 1 Rl'leD 300 6 2010 12 1140 3510 4 1050 1050 ""J "'I"l PROBA8lE 
""' "'" POSSIBLE ~ M 
0 0 lOll 300 6 2010 12111.0 3510 4 1050 1050 RECAP 

TOn. CONF1RI'IED 2 1650 11 5825 41 19975 26 U10 28120 10 2350 43 5150 8100 PROeAelE 2 no 220 1 100 100 -- POSSI8LE 1 2 500 500 ICTl 2 1650 11 5925 41 18975 28 z..90 28940 2 100 12 2850 43 5150 8100 
• UNITS LISTED ARE WITHIN 25 PIllE RaDIUS OF THE TACTICAL AIRFIELD 

P"GE 1 
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INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

CONFIRMED
RESULT

BY
TACTICAL

AREA
AND

BY
THE

ROKMC
RECAP

OF
ENEMY

ACTIVITY
INTL

SABOTAGE
HARRASSMENT

TACT
CIV

DATA
AA

SMAL
PUNJ

AREA
KIA

DET
NAV

PWVC
RET

DEF
IWC

CWC.
GAIN

ATACK
TERR

ROAD
RR

BRIG
OTHR

PROPA
FIRE

ARMS
GREN

MINE
MORT

PITS
OTHR

DONG
HA

30
PHU

BAI
9

1
2

16
5

5
DANANG

46
98

5
12

38
48

28
6

CHU
LAI

117
7

10
33

83
2

2
4

OTHER
468

122
7

6
5

106

TOTAL
640

228
22

6
153

5
55

167
37

8

ROK
MC

23
2

1
9

3
1

ENEMY
GROUND

ORDER
OF

BATTLE
-

I
CORPS

RVN

COMBAT
UNITS

*
TRANSPORT/SUPPORT

UNITS
*

TACT
DIV

HQ
RGT

HQ
BATTALION

SEP
CO

SEP
PLT

TOTAL
REG

AN
CO

TOTAL
STATUS

AREA
NR

STR
NR

STR
NR

STR
NR

STR
NR

STR
STR

STR
NR

NR
STR

NR
STR

STR
DONG

HA
CONF

IRMED
2

1650
8

5100
27

14480
4

360
21590

5
1080

30
4400

5480
PROBABLE

I
120

120
POSSIBLE

1
2

500
500

TOTL
2

1650
8

5100
27

14480
5

480
21710

1
7

1580
30

4400
5980

PHU
BAI

CONFIRMED
2

425
4

1145
4

220
1790

13
1350

1350
PROBABLE

I
100

100
POSSIBLE
TOTL

2
425

4
1145

5
320

1890
13

1350
1350

DANANG
CONFIRMED

4
1280

6
550

1830
1

220
220

PROBABLE
1

100
100

POSSIBLE
TOTL

4
1280

6
550

1830
1

100
1

220
320

CHU
LAI

CONFIRMED
1

300
6

2070
12

1140
3510

4
1050

1050
PROBABLE
POSSIBLE
TOTL

1
300

6
2070

12
1140

3510
4

1050
1050

RECAP
TOTL

CONFIRMED
2

1650
11

5825
41

18975
26

2270
28720

10
2350

43
5750

8100
PROBABLE

2
220

220
1

100
100

POSSIBLE
1

2
500

500
TOTL

2
1650

11
5825

41
18975

28
2490

28940
2

100
12

2850
43

5750
8700

*
UNITS

LISTED
ARE

WITHIN
25

MILE
RADIUS

OF
THE

TACTICAL
AIRFIELD
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TRANSPO~T AIRCRAFT IKC 1301 UTILIZATION FOR T~E WEEK OF 18 AUG TH~U 24 AUG 1967 

~INTH MAS AIRCRAFT 
AOMIN/LOGISTICS AE~IAL REFUELI~G PARA ORal'S RFCAP 

1000 
SHORT Las FUEL SHORT 

TONS NUMBER I'ILES TON PAX AVG 1: DISPENseo NR AlC Nit TONS LOGIST FLT 
AREA CARGO PAX FLOWN HILES MILES LO FAC USMC OTHER REFUEL TRPS SUPPLY SORT HItS 
RVN IN COUNTRY 326.6 5193 7193 125035 247858 66.3 6116 7 21 38 158 122 

Fl T S nno RVN 92. T 503 19764 115335 398158 700.0 18 78 

FLTS OUT OF RVN 87.0 549 22549 n9947 624561 98.0 19 83 

OTHER AREAS '02.3 686 9906 31446 310535 90.0 20 42 

"_ TOTAL 548.6 6931 59412 391763 1581112 238.6 6116 7 21 38 215 325 

THIRD MAW AIRCRAFT 

RV" IN COUNTRY 

FLTS INTO RVN 11.8 4356 25700 2178 78.0 2 16 

FLTS OUT OF RUN 12.9 54 2624 1690'5 78740 98.0 2 10 

C otHER AREARS 156.3 307 78810 287094 493834 54.5 87 25 15 211 C 
t'!'j t"'l TOTAL un.o 362 85790 329699 574752 71.3 87 25 19 237 (j (j 

~ RECAP ~ 
[J'J 

TOTAL WITHIN RVN 326.6 5193 [J'J 7193 125035 247858 66.3 6U6 7 21 38 
[J'J 

158 122 [J'J ... .... 
"'1"1 "'1"1 TOTAL INTO RVN 104.5 504 24120 141035 400336 389.0 20 94 t;J t;; 

C TOTAL OU' Of RVN 99.9 603 25173 1368S2 703301 98.0 21 93 C 

·e 
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TRANSPORT
AIRCRAFT

/KC
130/

UTILIZATION
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967

NINTH
MA8

AIRCRAFT
ADMIN/LOGISTICS

AERIAL
REFUELING

PARA
DROPS

RECAP
1000

SHORT
LBS

FUEL
SHORT

TONS
NUMBER

MILES
TON

PAX
AVG

%
DISPENSED

NR
A/C

NR
TONS

LOGIST
FLT

AREA
CARGO

PAX
FLOWN

MILES
MILES

LD
FAC

USMC
OTHER

REFUEL
TRPS

SUPPLY
SORT

HRS
RVN

IN
COUNTRY

326.6
5193

7193
125035

247858
6116

66.3
7

21
38

158
122

FLTS
INTO

RVN
92.7

503
19764

115335
700.0

398158
18

78

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

87.0
549

22549
119947

624561
98.0

19
83

OTHER
AREAS

42.3
686

9906
31446

310535
90.0

42
20

TOTAL
548.6

6931
59412

391763
238.6

1581112
6116

7
21

38
215

325

THIRD
MAN

AIRCRAFT

RYN
IN

COUNTRY

FLTS
INTO

RVN
11.8

4356
1

25700
2178

78.0
2

16

FLTS
OUT

OF
RUN

54
12.9

2624
16905

78740
98.0

2
10

OTHER
AREARS

156.3
307

78810
287094

493834
54.5

87
25

15
211

TOTAL
181.0

85790
362

329699
574752

71.3
87

25
19

237

RECAP

TOTAL
WITHIN

RVN
326.6

5193
7193

125035
247858

66.3
6116

7
21

38
158

122

TOTAL
INTO

RVN
104.5

504
24120

141035
400336

389.0
94

20

TOTAL
OUT

OF
RVN

99.9
25173

603
136852

703301
98.0

21
93

PAGE
8
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-e 

LOGISTIC DATA FOR THE WeeK OF 16 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

AVERAGE SUPPLY LEVEL DURING THE PERIOD BY CLASS 

CLASS I CLASS III CLASS IV 

TIIeT RATIONS/IOOO EA BULK/lDao GAt. DRU"MED/EA 
AREA Mel B A AGAS JP-4 MGAS OESL AGAS JP-4 MGAS DESL S BAGS 
DONG HA 466 263 2 88 94 43 42 45 47 

OTHER 43 46 70 97 
DHA TOTAL 466 263 131 140 113 139 45 47 

PHU BAI 251 144 350 66 89 88 150 38 41 1254 
OTHER 75 212 105 146 

PHS TOTAL 251 H4 350 141 301 193 296 38 41 1254 

D ... ANG 270 322 446 991 3823 145 1312 448 283 226 299 5410 
UTMER 58 11 17 99 133 55 91 

ONG TOUL 328 393 463 1090 3956 800 1463 448 283 226 299 5410 

CI!I.I LAI lIB 50 126 331 3779 553 578 127 104 198 141 190 
OTHeR 

CHL TOTAL 118 50 126 331 3179 553 578 121 104 198 141 190 

TOTAL 1163 850 941 1693 B176 1659 2416 515 381 507 528 6854 

CLASS 11 REQUISITION AND RECEIPT DATA FLC 

REQUISITIONS RECEIVED 

TOTAL 
REeYED 

% 
01 

t 
02 

% 
05 

~ 
12 

t 
17 

TOT ~ ~8ER AYE RAGE 
01-02-05 PRCSSD 8AC~lOG 

TOTAL J PRJ 01-02-05 
·«EQVlSITIONS BACKLOG 
KECEIPTS a.cKlOG 

ASTeRISK SHOWS THAT ENTRY EXCEEDS SAME ENTRY FOR PREVIOUS PERIOD 

ENTRIES UNDER FLAG ITEMS OhlY If-

PERCENT OF PRJ 01-02-05 REONS EXCEED 101 OF TOTAL 
REQUISITIONS 8AC~lOG OVER 1000 
RECEIPTS BACKLOG OVER 1000 

PAGE 9 

ROLLS BARBEO METAL STAKES EA 
WIRE 

eTA 330 FT 1300 FT 24 IN 32 I~ 

16813 7656 

16813 1656 

4862 71191 

4862 11191 

3610 69251 

3610 69251 

25285 1.8098 

RECEIPTS 

NUMBER AVERAGE 
PRCSSD BACKLOG 

9.83 12930 69155 

9.83 12930 69155 

13621 21840 119552 

13621 21840 119552 

2945 1628 37200 

29",5 1628 31200 

26049 36398 225907 

5 FT e FT 

5'111 7528 

5911 7528 

6720 59873 

6720 59813 

1300 500 

1300 500 

13931 67901 
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LOGISTIC
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

THE
PERIOD

BY
CLASS

CLASS
I

CLASS
III

CLASS
IV

ROLLS
BARBED

METAL
STAKES

EA
TACT

RATIONS/1000
EA

BULK/1000
GAL.

DRUMMED/EA
WIRE

AREA
MCI

B
A

AGAS
JP-4

MGAS
DESL

AGAS
JP-4

MGAS
DESL

S
BAGS

CTA
330

FT
1300

FT
24

IN
32

IN
5

FT
8

FT
DONG

HA
466

263
2

88
94

43
42

45
47

OTHER
43

46
70

97
DHA

TOTAL
466

263
2

131
140

113
139

45
47

PHU
BAI

251
144

350
66

89
88

150
38

41
1254

16813
7656

9483
12930

69155
5911

7528
OTHER

75
212

105
146

PHB
TOTAL

251
144

350
141

301
193

296
38

41
1254

16813
7656

9483
12930

69155
5911

7528

DANANG
270

322
446

991
3823

745
1372

448
283

226
299

5410
4862

71191
13621

21840
119552

6720
59873

OTHER
58

71
17

99
133

55
91

DNG
TOTAL

328
393

463
1090

3956
800

1463
448

283
226

299
5410

4862
71191

13621
21840

119552
6720

59873

CHU
LAI

118
50

126
331

3779
553

578
127

104
198

141
190

3610
69251

2945
1628

37200
1300

500
OTHER

CHL
TOTAL

118
50

126
331

3779
553

578
127

104
198

141
190

3610
69251

2945
1628

37200
1300

500

TOTAL
1163

850
941

1693
8176

1659
2476

575
387

507
528

6854
25285

148098
26049

36398
225907

13931
67901

CLASS
11

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLC

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS

TOTAL
%

%
%

%
TOT

%
%

NUMBER
AVERAGE

NUMBER
AVERAGE

RECYED
01

02
05

12
17

01-02-05
PRCSSD

BACKLOG
PRCSSD

BACKLOG

.0*
.

.
.

.

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL
%

PRI
01-02-05

REQUISITIONS
BACKLOG

RECEIPTS
BACKLOG

ASTERISK
SHOWS

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
IF-

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

REONS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REQUISITIONS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000

PAGE
9
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CONFIDENTIAL 

E~8ARKATION DATA FeR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

MSTS - DRY CARGO 
LOADED OFF LOADED RVN OK! (WIIKU 8ARS- 8ARS- OTHER TOTo\l CONUS WESPA CONUS WESP.t\ CONUS WESPA OTHER TOTAL 

llYN OKI Rvtt llYN OKI OK! IWAKU II/AKU 41'0 MIT 

GEN MIT 3728 121 169 977 "995 7960 L770 2180 291 12201 

TOT MIT 3728 121 169 977 4995 7960 L770 2180 291 12201 
NO PAX 

FLEET SHIPS-DRY tARGO 

"- YEH EA 

VEH SfT 
12108 12lt8 

GEN MIT 109 L09 272 272 
ANI MIT 

om MIT 

C C TOT MIT l~ 109 1521 1521 t'!'j t"'l 
n n NO PAX 

~ ~ AwAITING SHIPMENT END OF PERIOD 7JJ. 7JJ. 
SEA LIFT AIR liFT 7JJ. 7JJ. 

""' "'" RVN OKI IIIAkU OTHER TOTAL Rvtt OKI II/AkO OTHER TOTAL "'!'j "'I'l AfiIO MIT 
""' "'" t"'l t'!'j 

C GEN NIT ,,182 2260 321 6163 GeM SIT 166 137 12 315 C 
TOT MIT 10182 2260 321 6761 -_ NO PAX NO PAX 

SHIPPING tTlllzED BY TYPE 

1AP nlC. TlST nr;y "A AKA LSD lST lPG LPft OTH TDTAl 
5 1 1 1 8 

AIRLIFT 
LOADED OFF LOADED 
IN tOfU 

SAIl USJIIC ITA OTR TOTAL LIFT CONUS IIIAK OKI RYN TOTAL IIIAK IJIC.I RYlt OTHER TOTo\L CAR JIIL8S 3 1460 L244 514 3221 L848 351 590 380 3169 21t 442 875 13·U 

NO PAl( 6101 723" 1 .... 0 1 .. 775 5193 1649 256 4644 2355 1"099 325 4004 2277 6606 

PAGE 10 
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EMBARKATION
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

MSTS
DRY

CARGO
LOADED

OFF
LOADED

RVN
OKI

IWAKU
BARS-

BARS-
OTHER

TOTAL
CONUS

WESPA
CONUS

WESPA
CONUS

WESPA
OTHER

TOTAL
RVN

OK 1
RVN

RVN
OK 1

OK I
IWAKU

IWAKU
AMO

M/T

GEN
M/T

3728
121

169
977

4995
7960

1770
2180

291
12201

TOT
M/T

3728
121

169
977

4995
7960

1770
2180

291
12201

NO
PAX

FLEET
SHIPS-DRY

CARGO

VEH
EA

1
1

YEH
SFT

1248
1248

GEN
M/T

109
109

272
272

AMO
M/T

OTH
M/T

TOT
M/T

109
109

1521
1521

NO
PAX

AWAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIOD
SEA

LIFT
AIR

LIFT
RVN

OK I
IWAKU

OTHER
TOTAL

RVN
OK

IWAKU
OTHER

TOTAL
AMO

N/T

GEN
M/T

4182
2260

321
6763

GEN
S/T

166
137

12
315

TOT
M/T

4182
2260

321
6763

NO
PAX

NO
PAX

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

TAP
TAK

TLST
TAKY

APA
AKA

LSD
LST

LPD
LPH

OTH
TOTAL

5
1

1
1

8

AIRLIFT
LOADED

OFF
LOADED

IN
CONT

SAA
USMC

ITA
OTH

TOTAL
LIFT

CONUS
IWAK

OK I
RVN

TOTAL
IWAK

OK I
RVN

OTHER
TOTAL

CAR
MLBS

3
1460

1244
514

3221
1848

351
590

380
3169

24
442

875
1341

NO
PAX

6101
7234

1440
14775

5193
1649

258
4644

2355
14099

325
4004

2277
6606

PAGE
10
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III ~AF AIR CPERATIO~S FOR THE WeEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

SOUTH VIETNA~ SORTIE SUM~ARY 

FIGHTER/ATTACK AIRCRAFT 

ATTACK SORTIES AIR DEFENSE COI'IIlAJ SPT RECAP 

TYPE NR TOTl Ton CNXWX GRO TOT VIS ROR TAC Ton Ton Ale Afe. CAS OAS 10 ESC SORT TASK 64 T6 AlR AAD CAP SOR REe REC lA/ eMS eMS SPT 
A4 54 lit) 252 15 16 426 571 2 426 2 
11.6 24 247 
F4 47 155 181 14 13 363 616 7 363 7 
F8 23 58 L27 4 13 202 366 202 
Ole 6 39 3 7 10 
TF9 6 63 23 23 
Ton 160 356 560 33 42 'I'll 1902 35 7 'I'll 42 

TYPE SOMBS BY WEIGHT CLASS NAPALI'I TONS TONSI VC KIlA STRUCTR 
A/C 250 500 750 1000 2000 500 1000 ReinS ~SlS 20 MM ORO SoRT PROS CONF DES OMG 
A4 426 1389 46 231 153 531 1.30 27 20 110 86 
11.6 1405 393 II 3 
f4 700 1874 17 3'13 688 2650 751 2.15 36 14 219 95 
F8 120 411 2 57 133 7 370 15100 299 1.58 30 14 43 31 
TF9 66 1100 2 
TOTl 1246 5079 79 103 IH 631 1271 18850 1973 2.08 93 48 1t45 215 

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/REtCH AIRCRAFT AIRLIFT ANO SPECIAL MISSIONS 
TYPE ~ VIS PHO ROR ReFI TOTAl TYPE Hit COI'IBAT LOG 1ST PST AIR 
Ate Ale REt REC REt fR StAR ELEt TAC CMS $PT MC Alt TC eRG TC CRG FLR OFL liAR ItFl OTH 
RH 9 39 6 ~5 C1l7 7 10 61 3 
A1 CBO 3 64- 32 13 23 18 18 
E.II6 4 US2 2 
EFtO 8 Olt 6 
Olt 6 3 1 10 TOTl 18 74- 32 74 23 21 18 
TF9 6 23 n 
lOll 33 26 39 6 1 78 

HELICOPTERS 
ARMED t()llBAT CO"8111 LOGISTIC LOGISTIC COMI'IAHOI SEARCH/ PSY 

TYPE lIR HEL.C TRP CARY CARGO TRP CARY CARGO CONTROL RESWf IlARFARE 
Alt Aft SOR lSI( SUR TSI(. $OR 
UH3~ 219 7 2 744 208 752 
CHlt6 Sit 1430 681 392 
UtilE 74 1372 599 
CI+37 
Ctl5~ 23 9 10 115 
Ton 370 1379 601 2183 899 1259 

CAS EVIIC RECOH TAC/AI 
SOli. lSK SOR TSK SOli. TSK 

UH34 lOBO 424 85 49 1,4 17 
tH46 12 6 115 56 18 12 
UttIE 13 10 280 102 166 88 
(H37 
CH53 1 
Ton 1105 440 480 208 n8 117 

TSl!. 
142 
95 

II) 
252 

SOR TSK SOR TSk 
760 284 lOB 292 

95 29 204 130 

119 70 619 93 
974 363 1836 515 

Afe RECVRY NR TONS 
SOR TSK PAX CARGO 

4 2 5625 513 
6478 218 

6 3 595 2 

8 3 
18 8 12698 133 

PAGE 11 

SUft. 

54 

54 

Nil. CAS 
EVAC 

797 
104 
10 

911 

T5K SUR TSK 

13 

13 

ORO EXPENDED 
R(I(T !!CUN 

2720 
12288 

1421 215591 

1427 230605 

SOR TSK 

SAMPANS 
OES OMG 

2 

Z 

fIR TONS 
PAX CARGO 

1562 32 
5278 562 

15 

6840 609 
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III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

SOUTH
VIETNAM

SORTIE
SUMMARY

FIGHTER/ATTACK
AIRCRAFT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
DEFENSE

COMBAT
SPT

RECAP

TYPE
NR

TOTL
TOTL

CNXWX
GRD

TOT
VIS

TOTL
RDR

TAC
TOTL

A/C
A/C

CAS
ID

DAS
SORT

ESC
TASK

TG
8A

ALR
CAP

AAD
SOR

REC
REC

/A/
CMB

CMB
SPT

54
A4

143
252

15
16

571
426

2
426

2
24

A6
247

47
F4

155
181

14
13

363
616

7
363

7
23

F8
58

127
13

4
202

366
202

010
6

39
7

3
10

TF9
6

63
23

23
TOTL

160
356

560
33

42
991

1902
35

7
991

42

TYPE
BOMBS

BY
WEIGHT

CLASS
NAPALM

TONS
TONS/

VC
KBA

STRUCTR
SAMPANS

A/C
250

500
750

1000
2000

500
1000

RCKTS
MSLS

20
MM

ORD
SORT

PROB
CONF

DES
DMG

DES
DMG

426
A4

1389
46

153
231

531
1.30

27
170

20
86

1405
A6

393
11

3
1874

F4
TOO

17
393

688
2650

2.15
751

14
36

219
95

2
F8

120
411

2
57

133
7

370
15100

1.58
299

30
14

43
31

TF9
66

1100
2

TOTL
1246

5079
79

103
133

631
1277

1973
18850

2.08
93

445
215

48
2

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSIONS

NR
TYPE

VIS
PHO

RDR
RDF/

TOTAL
TYPE

COMBAT
NR

LOGIST
PSY

AIR
TONS

NR
A/C

A/C
REC

REC
REC

IR
SLAR

ELEC
TAC

CMB
SPT

A/C
A/C

TC
CRG

TC
CRG

FLR
DFL

WAR
RFL

OTH
PAX

CARGO
RF4

9
39

6
45

C117
7

10
61

3
1562

32
A7

C130
64

32
13

3
23

18
18

5278
562

EA6
4

US2
2

15
EF10

8
01C

6
01C

6
3

7
10

TOTL
74

18
74

32
23

21
18

6840
609

TF9
23

6
23

TOTL
33

39
26

78
7

6

HELICOPTERS
ARMED

COMBAT
COMBAT

LOGISTIC
LOGISTIC

COMMAND/
SEARCH/

PSY
TYPE

NR
HELO

TRP
CARY

TRP
CARY

CARGO
CARGO

CONTROL
RESCUE

WARFARE
A/C

A/C
SUR

TSK
SUR

TSK
SOR

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
UH34

219
7

744
2

208
752

142
1013

284
760

292
CH46

1430
54

392
681

95
29

95
204

130
74

UHIE
1372

599
54

13
CH37
CH53

23
9

10
115

15
119

70
619

93
TOTL

370
1379

601
2183

1259
899

252
974

383
1836

515
54

13

RECON
TAC/A/

EVAC
CAS

A/C
RECVRY

NR
TONS

NR
CAS

ORD
EXPENDED

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

CARGO
PAX

EVAC
RCKT

MGUN
1080

UH34
44

85
424

17
49

2
5625

4
513

797
2720

CH46
115

12
56

18
6

12
6478

218
104

12288
10

UHIE
13

102
280

166
88

3
595

6
2

10
1427

215597
CH37
CH53

1
8

3

1105
TOTL

480
228

208
117

440
18

12698
733

8
911

1427
230605

CONFIDENTIAL
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SECRET 

III "'AF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 ~UG THRU Z4 AUG 1967 

OUT OF COUNTRY SU~MARY 

"ICRTH VIETfllAM 

CO~I!AT SORTIES CO~BAT SUPPORT SORTIES TOT GND 
TYPE HK ARpoi RES TOT FlT TONS TONSI EOI/ AIR CMI! FlT C"XIIX AlR 
A/C STI( SUP REC CAP CAP C~6 MRS ORO SORT REC ECI! ElN HN RFl SAR OTH SPT HRS 8A Tt> H/l 
114 48 48 59 80.7 1.68 
46 67 67 110 332.6 4.96 
f4 ~8 6 44 49 114.4 2.60 
Fa 63 63 81 103.3 1.64 
RF4 2 2 16 'e TF9 
EA6 21 21 44 
EFlO 7 42 49 105 

TOT 216 6 222 299 631.0 2.B4 9 63 72 11>5 

PHO/ElEC/RECON AIRCRAFT 

TYPE PHD 
'It REt IR SlAR C 

I:l t'!'j 
t"'l Rf4 8 n n 

TOT 8 ~ ~ 7J'1 
7J'1 lAOS 7J'1 .... 7J'1 

~ .... COMBAT SORTIES COMBAT SUPPORT SORTIES TOT GHD ~ .... .... TYPE FlK ARM RES TOT FlT TOMS TONSI EtMI AIR tM8 FLT eNX"" UR t'!'j 
t"'l Alt STK SUP REt CAP CAP CMS HRS ORO SORT REt ECM ElN ElII Rfl SAR OTH SPT HRS 5A Tt NIL C 
I:l U 

A6 
FIt 

·e F8 
1tf4 
TF9 
EA6 
EFle 

TOT 

NYllO 
TOT 216 6 222 299 631.0 2.84 9 63 72 165 

PHO/ELEC/RECON AIRCRAFT 

TYPE PlIO 
A/t REt IR SlAR 

Rf4 

TeT SECRET 
PAGE 12 

SECRET

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAM

COMBAT
SORTIES

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
TOT

GND
TYPE

FLK
ARM

RES
TOT

FLT
TONS

TONS/
ECM/

AIR
FLT

CMB
CNXWX

ALR
A/C

STK
SUP

REC
CAP

CAP
CM8

HRS
ORD

SORT
REC

ECM
ELN

ELN
RFL

SAR
OTH

SPT
HRS

BA
TG

N/L
A4

48
59

48
80.7

1.68
A6

67
67

110
332.6

4.96
F4

38
6

44
49

114.4
2.60

F8
63

63
81

103.3
1.64

RF4
2

2
16

TF9
EA6

21
21

44
EF10

7
42

49
105

TCT
216

6
222

299
631.0

2.84
9

63
72

165

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
REC

IR
SLAR

RF4
8

TOT
8

LAOS

COMBAT
SORTIES

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
TOT

GND
TYPE

FLK
ARM

RES
TOT

FLT
TONS

TONS/
ECM/

AIR
CMB

FLT
CNXWX

ALR
A/C

STK
SUP

REC
CAP

CAP
CMB

HRS
ORD

SORT
REC

ECM
ELN

ELN
RFL

SAR
OTH

SPT
HRS

BA
TG

N/L
A4A6F4F8

RF4
TF9
EA6
EF10

TOT

NY/LO
TOT

216
6

222
299

631.0
2.84

9
63

72
165

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
REC

IR
SLAR

RF4

TCT
SECRET
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SECRET 

-e 

(([ MAF AIR OPERATIO~S FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

FIXEC WING COMBAT less AND DAMAGE 
LaOTIaN 

TYPE SV "IV La OTH VIS PHO ARM RES ROil. AIR eMil LOG ON 
AIC LS OM LS OM LS o~ LS O~ CAS OAS ESC 10 lAO CAP REC REC [R SLR FAC STK SUP REC CAP ECN ELN REC RFt SAil. Te CA TC CA FtR OTH GNO 
A4 2 2 
~6 1 
F~ 2 Z 
F8 
RF4 
A7 
EA6 
EFlD 
OlC 1 
lF9 1 
US2 
Cll7 
C130 

TOll 7 2 

HELICOPTER COMBAT Less AND CAMAGEo 

LOCATION'" SUPPORTING 
TYPE onlER DOIIGHA PHUBAI DANANG CIl\JLM ARM COl'l8AT lOGIST COl'l PSY CAS ON "iF OTHER 
Ale LS 01'1 LS 01'1 LS 11M lS 11M lS OM HEL TC CA Tc CA CON SAR WIR EVC REC FAt TAR OTH GND lS OM lS OM 
UM3lt 1 1 1 <] 1 1 2 7 3 13 
eH't6 z 3 1 2 3 1 6 
UtIlE 1 1 1 2 1 4 
eM37 
CM53 2 2 ~ 

TOll 4 2 15 4 2 5 2 8 4 4 26 

'" ENTRIES UNDER LOCATION ARE FOR HELICOPTERS OPERATING IN OR FROM THE TACTICAL AREA SHOWN 

PAGE 13 
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SECRET

111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

FIXED
WING

COMBAT
LOSS

AND
DAMAGE

LOCATION
TYPE

SV
OTH

NV
LO

VIS
PHO

ARM
RES

RDR
AIR

CMB
LOG

ON
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
CAS

DAS
ESC

ID
AAD

CAP
REC

REC
IR

SLR
FAC

STK
SUP

REC
CAP

ECN
ELN

REC
RFL

SAR
TC

CA
TC

CA
FLR

OTH
GND

A/C
A4

2
2

16
1

1
F4

2
2

F8RF4
A7EA6
EF10
01C

1
1

TF9
1

1

US2
C117
C130

TOTL
7

4
2

1

HELICOPTER
COMBAT

LCSS
AND

CAMAGED

LOCATION*
SUPPORTING

TYPE
OTHER

DONGHA
PHUBAI

DANANG
CHULAI

ARM
COMBAT

LOGIST
COM

PSY
CAS

ON
MAF

OTHER
A/C

LS
DM

LS
DM

LS
DM

LS
DM

LS
DM

HEL
CA

TC
TC

CA
CON

SAR
EVC

WAR
REC

FAC
OTH

TAR
LS

GND
DM

LS
DM

UH34
1

1
1

9
1

1
2

7
3

13
CH46

2
1

3
2

3
1

6
UHIE

1
1

1
1

2
1

1
4

CH37
CH53

1
2

1
2

3

TOTL
1

4
15

2
4

2
1

5
2

4
8

4
26

ENTRIES
UNDER

LOCATION
ARE

FOR
HELICOPTERS

OPERATING
IN

08
FROM

THE
TACTICAL

AREA
SHOWN

*

SECRET
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III MAF AI~ OPERATIONS FOR THE WEE~ Of 18 AUG THRU 2~ AUG 1967 
UTILIZATICN SUMMARY 

FIXED WING 
TYPE NR IN CNTRY OUT CNTRI' roTAL SORTI E SUPPORT SORT COlilSH OPNL CASUALTIES 
AIC AIC TRN "'NT nTH SORT HRS SORT HRS SORT HRS ~AF leTl ROK OTH RATE LST O"'G LST DPIG WlA KIA MIA 

"10 510 13 24 465 605 48 59 513 664 493 20- 1.36 2 
A6 24 1 2 3 98 67 110 70 208 91 1 3 2" .42 1 
Flo 47 4 Zit 398 517 44 49 442 566 416 2 8 16- 1.34 2 
F8 23 1 1 204 Z83 63 81 267 364 263 7 2 5 1.66 
Rflt 9 1 2 48 82 2 16 50 98 58 8 .79 
111 
EA6 it 21 it4 21 410 2 19- .75 
EFHl e 1 1 95 49 105 50 200 36 14- .89 0_ 01C 6 11 21 38 21 38 21 .50 
Tf9 6 23 47 23 41 36 13 ."8 
US2 2 12 12 6 12 6 12 .66 
C117 1 34 109 102 109 102 138 29 2.22 
e130 3 168 221 168 227 168 8.00 

TOn 193 20 111 1452 2100 294 464 1746 2564 1134 10 13 11 1.29 7 

HELICOPTER 

TYPE NR TRNG MAINT ADMIN OTHER Ton Ton Fll SORTIE SUPPORT SORT TASK COMB'.! ij""l CASUALTIES 
C Ale Ale SOR TSK SOR ISK SOR TSK SOR ISK SORT TASK HRS "'AF ICll ROK OTH RATE RATIt' lST OMG lST O"'G WIA KIA I'll" C .w.,'c 
t"'l U!43" 219 58 35 1398 522 12 4 5957 1981 1199 5029 210 "0' o~ 6.91 2.26 .13 1 'OJ t'!'j 
(j CIKl> 54 60 11 142 52 24 2492 1078 916 1840 411 20 221- 6.59 2.85 6 1 (j 

~ UHl£ 74 12 9 54 25 465 158 "" 21 2466 1028 1210 2232 40 50 144- 10.16 1.98 It I, 

~ CH37 
[JJ CH53 23 21 13 2 5 904 206 287 729 172 3- 5.61 1.28 3 [JJ 
[JJ [JJ ... 
""l Ton 310 12 9 199 90 2007 732 85 26 1819 4293 4272 9830 833 853 303- .94 2.22 26 2 ... 

""l 
t;; AIR SUPPORT RADAR TEAI'! t;J 
C NR C 

AREA fIISN A4 A6 Flo F8 OTH Ton 
DONG HA 191 57 44 48 66 215 -- PHUBAI 14 39 6 14 15 74 
DANANG 104 14 13 bit 17 108 
eHU LAI 43 26 11 7 4" 
OTHER 
TOTAL "12 136 74 133 98 441 
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CONFIDENTIAL111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

FIXED
WING

CASUALTIES
OPNL

COMBAT
SORT

SORTIE
SUPPORT

TOTAL
OUT

CNTRY
IN

CNTRY
TYPE

NR
WIA

KIA
MIA

LST
DMG

LST
DMG

RATE
OTH

ROK
MAF

ICTZ
SORT

HRS
SORT

HRS
SORT

HRS
TRN

MNT
OTH

A/C
A/C

2
1.36

20-
493

513
664

59
48

605
465

13
24

54
A4

1
25

.42
3

1
91

70
208

110
67

98
3

2
1

24
A6

2
1.34

16-
8

2
416

566
442

49
517

44
398

4
24

47
F4

1.66
5

2
7

263
267

364
81

63
283

204
1

1
23

F8
.79

8
58

50
98

16
2

82
48

1
2

9
RF4
A7

.75
19-

2
44

21
44

21
4

EA6
.89

14-
36

50
200

105
49

95
1

1
8

EF10
1

.50
21

38
21

38
21

11
6

01C
1

.48
13

36
47

23
47

23
6

TF9
.86

12
6

12
12

6
12

2
US2

2.22
29

138
102

109
102

109
34

7
1

C117
8.00

168
227

168
227

168
3

C130

7
1.29

11
13

10
1734

1746
2564

294
464

1452
2100

20
111

1
TOTL

193

HELICOPTER

COMBAT
TASK

UPNL
SORT

CASUALTIES
SORTIE

SUPPORT
FLT

TOTL
TOTL

OTHER
ADMIN

MAINT
TRNG

NR
TYPE

RATE
RATE

OTH
LST

DMG
WIA

KIA
MIA

ROK
LST

DMG
ICTZ

MAF
HRS

TASK
SORT

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

A/C
A/C

783
65

1
210

6.81
13

2.26
5029

1799
1981

5957
4

12
1398

522
35

58
219

UH34
1

1
6.59

2.85
221-

6
20

916
411

1078
1840

2492
24

142
52

17
60

54
CH46

1.98
144-

4.76
I

4
50

40
2232

1270
1028

2466
21

44
465

158
25

54
9

12
74

UH1E
CH37

-

3
1.28

5.61
3-

172
729

287
206

904
1

5
13

2
27

23
CH53

1
2

26
2.22

1
303-

853
.94

9830
4272

833
4293

/819
85

26
90

2007
732

199
TOTL

370
9

12

AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

NR
TOTL

OTH
F8

F4
A6

A4
MSN

AREA
215

66
48

57
44

DONG
HA

191
74

15
14

74
39

PHU
8AI

6
108

17
13

64
14

104
DANANG

44
7

11
43

26
CHU

LAI
OTHER

441
98

74
133

412
136

TOTAL

PAGE
14
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SLF HELICCPlE~ OPER~TtONS FOR THE WEEK 0, 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

TYPE NR 
Ale ale 
UH34 1 
CH46 16 
UHIE 
CH31 
CH53 

Ton 17 

UH34 
CH46 
UHIE 
CH37 
CH53 

Ton 

• 

ARI'EO COMBAT COM~AT LOG 1ST LOGIST CUMMAND 
HElO TRP CAR CARGO TRP CAR CARGO CONTROL 
SOR TSK SOR ISK SOR TSI( SOR ISK SOR ISK SOR TSK 

65 20 13 3 21 S 

65 20 13 3 21 5 

TRftG MAINT ADMIN OTHER TOT SORT TOT 
SOR TSK SOR lSI( SOR ISK SOR ISK SUR RATE TSI( 

32 7 32 4.51 7 
3 3 3 3 64 169 1.51 35 

3 3 35 10 64 1 201 1.69 

SEARCHI PSV CASL TV 
RESCUE WARFARE EVAC 
SOR lSI( SOR lSK SOR lSI( 

TASK Fll NR 10NS NR CAS 
RATE HRS PAX CARGO EVAC 
1.00 14 50 2 
.31 58 823 18 

.35 72 873 20 

PAGE 15 

TAC A/C 
RECON TAC/AI RECOVRY 
SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR lSI( 

ORO EXPND COMBT OPNl CASUALTIES 
RCKT MGUN LS DM LS OM KIA WIA MIA 

150 

150 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

SLF
HELICOPTER

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967

ARMED
COMBAT

COMBAT
LOGIST

LOGIST
COMMAND

SEARCH/
CASLTY

PSY
TAC

A/C
TYPE

NR
HELO

TRP
CAR

CARGO
TRP

CAR
CARGO

CONTROL
RESCUE

WARFARE
EVAC

RECON
TAC/A/

RECOVRY
A/C

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SUR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
UH34

1

CH46
16

65
20

13
3

21
5

UHIE
CH37
CH53

TOTL
17

20
65

13
21

3
5

TRNG
MAINT

ADMIN
OTHER

TOT
SORT

TOT
TASK

FLT
NR

TONS
NR

CAS
ORD

EXPND
COMBT

OPNL
CASUALTIES

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
RATE

TSK
RATE

HRS
PAX

CARGO
EVAC

RCKT
MGUN

LS
DM

LS
DM

KIA
WIA

MIA
UH34

32
7

32
4.57

7
1.00

14
50

2
CH46

3
3

3
3

64
1

169
1.51

35
.31

58
823

18
150

UHIE
CH37
CH53

TOTL
3

3
35

10
64

1
201

1.69
42

.35
72

873
20

150

PAGE
15
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CONFIDENTIAL 

ARTILLERY OPE~ATIO~S FOil. THE WEEK OF 18 Aue THRU 24 AUG 1967 

TACT TYPE TYPE II'ISSION IN SUPPORT OF NR ROUNDS EXPENDED 
ARE_ IIPN CBS UN08S H/! TOll MAF ~VN DTHR TOll HE III OTHR TOTL 
~ONG HA 155 G 

155 H 
105 H 
107 HT 
SIN H 
175 G 

TOTAL 

PHU BAI 155 G 17 70 87 114 200 315 645 19 obit 
155 H 21 1& 78 III 362 456 818 1765 46 1811 '_ lOS H 27 27 
107 HT 28 28 28 28 83 63 
aUI Ii 2 69 71 71 7t 782 182 
175G 

TOTAL 54 35 245 334 476 755 1232 3275 65 3340 

DANANG 155 G 157 47 64 268 HS" 1577 IS 3079 6600 120 6720 
155 H 538 HI 251 1120 4970 5"77 83 10530 28346 358 28104 
105 Ii 1044 7Z 32 1148 499 600 3 1102 35"9 331 3880 
107 HT 201 4 716 121 n 7093 7166 519 15 594 
8IN H 14 12 26 165 I'll 356 604 604 

0 0 115 G 
t"'l t"'l TOTAL 1940 468 1015 He3 1191 14938 104 22233 39678 824 1t0502 
~ ~ 

r CHULAl 155 G r 
> > 155 H 

105 H rJj rJj 
rJj 107 HT rJj 

~ ~ 811'1 It 
115 G "'" ... 

t"'l TOTIIL t"'l 
0 0 

-_ TOTAL All AREAS 1'194 503 1320 3817 7667 15693 105 23465 42953 889 "3842 

" 
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ARTILLERY
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

TACT
TYPE

TYPE
MISSION

IN
SUPPORT

OF
NR

ROUNDS
EXPENDED

AREA
WPN

CBS
UNOBS

H/1
TOTL

MAE
RVN

OTHR
TOTL

ILL
HE

OTHR
TOTL

DONG
HA

155
G

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8IN
H

175
G

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

155
G

17
70

87
114

200
1

315
645

19
664

155
H

27
16

78
121

362
456

818
1765

46
1811

105
H

27
27

107
HT

28
28

28
28

83
83

8IN
H

2
69

71
71

71
782

782
175

G
TOTAL

54
35

245
334

476
755

1
1232

3275
65

3340

DANANG
155

G
157

47
64

268
1484

1577
18

3079
120

6600
6720

155
H

538
331

251
1120

4970
5477

83
10530

28346
358

28704
105

H
1044

72
32

1148
499

600
3

1102
3549

331
3880

107
HT

201
4

716
921

73
7093

7166
579

15
594

8IN
H

14
12

26
165

191
356

604
604

175
G

TOTAL
1940

1075
468

3483
7191

14938
104

22233
39678

824
40502

155
G

CHU
LAI

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8IN
H

175
G

TOTAL

TOTAL
ALL

AREAS
1994

503
1320

3817
7667

15693
105

23465
42953

889
43842
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16
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III M~F I~FA~T~Y OPERATIONS FOR TH~ WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

TOTAL SMAll UNIT ~CTIONS 
FIRE TEAM SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOTAL G~O 

~REA DAY NGT TOT DAY toICT TOT IlAY NGT TOT DAY "ICT TOT DAY NGT TOT 
DONG HA 
PHU 8Al 28 28 193 372 565 193 400 593 
DANANG 1780 4"57 1>237 1253 2222 3475 152 68 220 22 13 35 3201 6160 9967 
eHU LA! 

TOTAL 1780 4485 6265 1446 2594 4040 152 68 220 22 13 35 3400 7160 10560 

SMALL UNIT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
FIRE TEIIM SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY 

AREA tAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT IlAY NCT TOT 
DONG HA 
PM\I B&I 1 1 2 
DANANG 6 4 10 54 28 82 12 
eHU LAl 

TOTAL 6 4 10 55 29 8" 12 

CASUALTY SUM~ARY AND WE~PONS CAPTURED 
SMALL ONIT CASUALTY liND WEAPONS SU~ARY 

1 1 
6 18 

19 

DAY NGT TOT 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS ~ND WE~PONS CAPT 
AREA 
DOffG HA 
PM\I BAt 
DANANG 
CHULAl 

KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA PW TOT IWC CWC 

TOTAL 

8 
9 58 

'1 66 

B 
67 

75 

2 
51 

53 

6 

6 

LARGE ONIT CASUALTY AND wEIlPONS S~ARY 

2 
57 

59 

13 

13 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS AND WEAP~S CAPTURED 
~IA WI. MIA TOT KIA PW TOT IWC cwe 

298 298 ~35 22 357 1153 

NU~ER OF LARGE UNIT ACTIONS IN PROGRESS 

NUMBER OF BATTALION DAYS OPERATION REPTO 

OS ARMY U~ITS UNDER OPCON III ~AF 

IIlIMER Of LARGE UNIT OPEAATlortS IN PROGRESS 
NUMBER Of BATTALION DAYS OPERATIONS REPTO 

CASUALTY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 
SMALL UNIT ACTIONS LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS 

FRIEND ENEMY WPNS fRIEND ENEMY .. PNS 
KIA KIA CAPT KIA KIA CAPT 
lilA Pli III WIA Pw IN 
IHA CS MIA CS 
TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT 

DAY NGT GOTOT 

1 2 3 
72 38 110 

73 40 113 

TOTAL SMALL UNIT ACTIONS 
SQUAD PLATOON COftP,"Y TOTAL GND 

DAY IfGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT 

SMlllL UNIT IICTI~S WIT" CONTACT 
SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOTIIL GND 

OAY N~T TOT Dill' NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT 

• FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE BASE DEFENSE COMMAND OR RECDNNAISSA~CE SEE PAGE 18 
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III
MAF

INFANTRY
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

TOTAL
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

FIRE
TEAM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
28

28
193

372
565

193
400

593
DANANG

1780
4457

6237
1253

2222
3475

152
68

220
22

13
35

3207
6760

9967
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

1780
4485

6265
1446

2594
4040

152
68

220
13

22
35

3400
7160

10560

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
GOTOT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

1
1

2
1

1
1

2
3

DANANG
4

10
6

54
28

82
12

18
6

72
38

110
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

4
10

6
55

29
84

12
19

73
40

113

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
SMALL

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
AND

WEAPONS
CAPT

AREA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

PW
TOT

IWC
CWC

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

8
8

2
2

DANANG
9

58
67

51
57

6
13

CHU
LAL

TOTAL
9

66
75

53
59

6
13

LARGE
UNIT

CASUALTY
AND

WEAPONS
SUMMARY

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

PM
TOT

IWC
CWC

298
298

335
22

357
1153

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

ACTIONS
IN

PROGRESS

NUMBER
OF

BATTALION
DAYS

OPERATION
REPTD

1

US
ARMY

UNITS
UNDER

OPCON
111

MAF

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
IN

PROGRESS
TOTAL

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
NUMBER

OF
BATTALION

DAYS
OPERATIONS

REPTD
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GND

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
FRIEND

ENEMY
WPNS

FRIEND
ENEMY

WPNS
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

KIA
CAPT

KIA
KIA

KIA
CAPT

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GND
WIA

IW
PW

WIA
PW

IW
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
MIA

CS
MIA

CS
TOT

TOT
TOT

TOT
TBT

TOT

FIGURES
DO

NOT
INCLUDE

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
OR

RECONNA
ISSANCE

SEE
PAGE

18
*
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III MAF INFANTRY OPER~TloNS SUMMA~Y CONTINUED FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

BASE DEFENSE COMt-AND SUM"'ARY 

ACTIONS 

TACT 
AREA 
DANANG 

FIRE TEAM 
DAY NGT Ton 
125 233 358 

ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

SQUAD 
OilY NST TOTL 

10 10 

PLATOON 
DAY NGT TOll 

TOUL 
DAy 
125 

GRNO 
NGT TOTL 
243 368 

TACT FlRE TEA" SQUAD PLATOON TOTAL GRN1l 
AREA DAY NGT TOTL DAY NGT TOTL DAy MGT TOTL DAY NGT TOTL 
DANANG 

CASUALTY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 

TACT 
AREA 
OANANG 

FRIENDLY ENE"Y 
KIA WIA ~IA TOTL KIA PW 

RECONNAISSANCE SU~~ARY 

ACTIONS 

TACT FIRE TUM SQUAD 
AREA DAY NGT TOll IlAY NGT TOll 
DONG HA 
PHUBAI 60 3'0 94 
DANAfiG 198 T3 211 
CHU lAI 

TOTAL 258 107 365 

ACTIONS KI1H CONTACT 

TACT FIRE lU" SQUAD 
AREA OAT H(;T TOTl OilY NCT TOll 
DOltS HA 
POOMt 4 '0 
OANAHG 5 5 
COO LAI 

TOTAL 9 9 

CASUALTY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 

TII(;T FRIENDLY ENEMY 
AREA KIA WII MIA TOll KIf, PW 
oOrtG HA 
PHUBAI 8 8 5 
OANANG 3 
eHU lA[ 

TOTAL 8 8 8 

Ton IWC (51! 

PlATOON COMPANY 
DAY MGT TOTl DAY NGT Ton 

35 9 44 

35 9 44 

pumOH CI)tIIPANY 
DAY MGT Ton DAY NGT TOTL 

TOll Ille esw 

5 
3 

8 

PAGE 18 

TOTAL 
DAY fiGT 

60 34 
233 82 

293 116 

TOTAL 
DAY MGT 

4 
5 

9 

GRMD 
Ton 

94 
315 

409 

GRHO 
Ton 

4 
5 

9 
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III
MAF

INFANTRY
OPERATIONS

SUMMARY
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DANANG
125

233
358

10
10

125
243

368

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DANANG

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

TACT
FRIENDLY

ENEMY
AREA

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
1WC

CSW
DANANG

RECONNAISSANCE
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
NGT

TOTL
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

34
60

94
34

60
94

DANANG
198

73
271

35
9

44
233

315
82

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
258

107
365

35
9

44
293

116
409

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DONG
MA

PHU
BAI

4
4

4
4

DANANG
5

5
5

5
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

9
9

9
9

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

TACT
FRIENDLY

ENEMY
AREA

KIA
WIA

MIA
KIA

TOTL
PW

TOTL
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

8AI
8

8
5

5
DANANG

3
1

3

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
8

8
8

1
8

PAGE
18
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RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRV 24 AUG 1967 

TOTAL RECONNAISSANCE ACTIONS 
FIRE TM SIze ACTIONS 

RECO~ A~8 SITINGS 
AREA OA NG OA NG OA NG 
DONG HA 
PHU SAl 
DANANG 
CHU llll 

TOTAL 

DAY REeON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

SQUAD SIze ACTIONS 
REtOH AMB SITINGS 
04 HG DA NG 04 He 

28 34 q 
99 73 46 

127 107 55 

PLATOON SIZE ACTIONS 
RfCON AM8 SITINGS 
04 HG D~ ~G OA HG 

13 9 15 

13 9 15 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU 8At 
DANlNG 
COO LAI 

FIR TM SOUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOT 
REC 4MB REC AM8 REC AMB REC AMB ACT 

NIGHT RECON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
FIR TM SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOT 
REC AMB REC AMB REC AMB REC AM8 ACT 

TOTAL 

4 
5 

q 

OAY REeON CASUALTY RESULTS 

9 

NIGHT RECDN CASUALTY RESULTS 

COMPANY SIZE ACTIONS 
REeOH AH@ SYTINGS 
DA NG DA NG OA ~G 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHO 8AI 
DANANG 
CHU LAI 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CASUALTIES WPNS CPTO 
K[A WIA MIA TOT KIA PW TOT Iwe ewe 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CASUALTIES WPNS ePTD 

8 8 

TOTAL 8 8 

') 

3 

II 

5 
3 

II 

CASUALTIES RESUlTING FROM RECON ACTIONS 8Y ANNULUS SECTOR 

KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA PW TOT INC CWC 

D[ST NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW wsw WNW NNW TOTAL 
1000 M FR EN FR EN Fit EN FR EN FR EN FR EN Fit EN FR EN FR EN 

DONG HA 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

PHIl BAI o TO 15 
15 TO 30 4 4 4 4 
30 TO 45 :3 :3 1 

OYER 45 1 1 

DANANG o TO 15 
15 TO 30 1 
30 TO loS 

OVER 46 2 

CHU LAI o TO IS 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

PAGE 19 
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RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967

TOTAL
RECONNAISSANCE

ACTIONS
FIRE

TM
SIZE

ACTIONS
SQUAD

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLATOON
SIZE

ACTIONS
COMPANY

SIZE
ACTIONS

RECON
AMB

SITINGS
RECON

AM8
SITINGS

RECON
AMB

SITINGS
RECON

AMB
SITINGS

AREA
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NC
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
34

28
9

DANANG
73

99
46

13
9

15
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

127
107

55
13

15
9

DAY
RECON

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
NIGHT

RECON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FIR
TM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOT

FIR
TM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOT

AREA
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
ACT

REC
AMB

REC
AMB

REC
AMB

REC
AMB

ACT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
4

4
DANANG

5
5

CHU
LAL

TOTAL
9

9

DAY
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

NIGHT
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

AREA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

PW
TOT

INC
CWC

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

KIA
PW

TOT
IWC

CWC
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
8

8
5

5
DANANG

3
3

I
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

8
8

8
1

8

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
RECON

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DIST
NNE

ENE
ESE

SSE
SSW

WSW
WNW

NNW
TOTAL

1000
M

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

DONG
HA

0
TO

15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

4
4

4
4

30
TO

45
3

1
3

1
OVER

45
I

1

DANANG
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
I

1
30

TO
45

OVER
46

1
1

2

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PAGE
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RECONNAISSANCE 8ATTALION aCTIONS CONTINUED FOR THE weEK OF 16 AUG THRU 24 ~UG 1967 

RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION ACTIONS ev ANNULUS SECTOR 
0-15000 METERS 15-30000 METERS 
RECON AMBUSH REeos AMBUSH 

AREA OA NG DII NG 011 NG OA NG 
DONG HII NNE 

ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
wsw 
IINW 
NNII 

TOTAL 

PHO 8AI NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSII 
WNW 
NNW 

TOTAL 

O'ANANG NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISW 
liNN 
NNW 

TOTAL 

tHO lAI NNE 
ENE 
£S£ 
SSE 
SSW 
IISII 
IINW 
NNW 

TOTAL 

30-45000 METERS 
RECON A~BUSH 

Oil NG Oil NG 

l 
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RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
CONTINUED
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WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

0-15000
METERS

15-30000
METERS

30-45000
METERS

OVER
45000

METERS
RECON

AMBUSH
RECON

AMBUSH
RECON

AMBUSH
RECON

AMBUSH
AREA

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DONG
HA

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
SSW

1
1

WSW
1

1
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
1

2
2

DANANG
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
NSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
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FIRE TEM INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 ~UG 19&7 

TOTAL FIRE TEAM ACTIONS 
COMBAT RECON"1AISSANCE SECURITY AMBUSH OPIlP TOTAL C~D AREA DAY NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY ~GT TOT DAY NGT TOT 

DONG HA 
POO 8Al 28 28 28 28 OANANG 16 {, 22 Ilt4 339 483 842 1068 1910 335 335 718 2709 3487 1180 44S7 6237 CHO LAI 
TOUL 16 6 22 llt4 339 483 842 1068 1910 335 335 778 2737 3515 1180 4485 6265 

FIRE TEAM ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
CD"'BAT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AM8USH OP/LP TOTAL &NO 

"_ AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY "I&T TOT DAY ~CT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DONG HA 
PHIl BAI 
OANAN(; 2 
COO lAI 

2 2 3 3 3 3 6 4 10 

TOTAL Z 2 2 3 3 3 3 6 4 10 

RESUlTS Of fIRE TEA", INFANTRY ACTI~S BY TYPE ACTION 

DAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS TOTAL ilEA PONS CAPTURED C I:l AREA TYPE fRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRND ENI'IY DAY rtl&HT TOT t"'l t"'l ACT KIA lilA MIA TOTl KIA PII TOTl KIA WIA MIA TOll KIA PII Ton tllS CAS IN CS III CS tAP n n DONG HA tll8T 
r REt r 
> SEt > 
r.F1 AJII8 r.F1 

r.F1 r.F1 DP/lP 
~ ~ TOTAL 

t;; PHU 841 tll8T t;l 
I:l REt C 

SEC 
AII8 

-e OP/lP 
TOTll 

OAHAfI(; C!'!8T 
REt 2 3 5 5 
SEC 1 1 1 
A118 
OPIlP 

TCTAl Z 4 6 6 

eHU lAl C"'8T 
REt 
SEC 
AM8 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL Page 21 
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FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

TOTAL
FIRE

TEAM
ACTIONS

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
AMBUSH

OP/LP
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

28
28

28
28

DANANG
16

6
22

144
339

483
842

1068
1910

335
335

778
2709

3487
1780

4457
6237

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
16

6
22

144
339

483
842

1068
1910

335
335

778
2737

3515
1780

4485
6265

FIRE
TEAM

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/L

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG

2
2

1
1

2
3

3
3

3
6

4
10

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
2

2
1

1
2

3
3

3
3

6
4

10

RESULTS
OF

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
AREA

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

ENMY
DAY

NIGHT
TOT

ACT
K1A

W[A
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PM
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IN

CS
IN

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

CMBT
DANANG

REC
2

5
3

5
SEC

1
1

1
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL
2

4
6

6

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL
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F[RE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CO~TACT BY ANNULUS SECTOR FOR WEEK OF 19 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1~67 

OHA 
"'NE 
ENE 
ESE 
sse 
SSW 
IISII 
WNW 
NNV 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
EM 
ESE 
SSE 
ssw 
IISW 
IINW 
NNW 

TOT 

DAII 
NNe 
E1ft: 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISW 
l1li11 
NNII 

TOT 

tHU 
NNE 
EMf 
ESE 
sse 
SSII 
IISII 
NNW 
flJllI 

TOT 

GTOT 

0-15000 ~ETERS 15-30000 METERS 30-45000 METERS OVER 45000 METERS 
CMST REC SEC AMB OP/LP CMBT ~EC SEC AMB OPflP eM6T REC SEC AMB OP/LP CMBT REC SEC AMB OP/lP 
DA NG OA ~ VA NG VA NG DA HG DA HG VA Ne OA He OA NC VA HG DA Ne OA MG DA NC VA NC OA ~G OA ~G DA NC OA ~G OA NG DA NC 

1 
2 2 

1 

2 1 Z 1 1 

2 Z 1 
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0-15000
METERS

15-30000
METERS

30-45000
METERS

OVER
45000

METERS
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
OP/LP

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

OP/LP
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
OP/LP

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

OP/LP
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSM
WSW
WNM
NNW

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

DANNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

1
SSW

2
2

MSM
1

1
WNW

1

NNN
TOT

2
1

1
1

2
1

1
1

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

GTOT
2

1
1

1
2

1
1

1
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FIRE TEAM CASUALTY SUMMARY 8Y ANNULUS SECTOR FOR WEEK OF 18 AUG TH~U 24 AUG 1967. 

DONG HA 
0-150001'. 

15-30000" 
30-"50001' 
OVER"5000 

TOTAL 

PHU 8AI 
0-1500014 

15-30000" 
30-45000" 
OYER45OO0 

TOTAL 

OAltllN(; 
0-15000" 

15-300001'1 
30-45000,. 
OVERlt5000 

TOTAL 

CHULA( 
o-15ooofl! 

15-30000" 
3o-lt5000" 
OVERlt5000 

TOTAL 

NNE E~E ESE SSE SSW WSw WNw NNW 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN Fq EN 

z q 

I 
3 9 

• FR-- KIA, VIA, MIA GRAND TOTAL 

EN- KIA, PW 
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18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

*

NNE
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
NNW

TOTAL
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

EN
DONG

HA
0-15000M

15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-4500DM
OVER45000

TOTAL

DAMANG
0-15000M

2
9

11
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

1
1

TOTAL
3

9
12

CHU
LAI

0-15000M

INSTRUCTIONS

15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

FR-
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

GRAND
TOTAL

12

EN-
KIA,

PW
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! 
r. SQUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG L967 

TOTAL SOUAO ACTIONS 
COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AP'8USH OPILP TOTAL GND AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY NCT TOT D.8.Y NCT TOT on NGT TOT 

DONG HA 
PHU 8AI 25 26 51 144 142 286 174 174 24 30 54 193 372 565 DANAN(; 474 20<J 693 61 99 160 582 1069 1651 25 772 797 III 73 184 1253 2222 3475 eHU LAI 
TOTAL 474 20<J 683 86 125 211 126 1211 1937 25 946 971 135 103 238 1446 2594 4040 

SQUAo ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
COfllMT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AM8USH OP/lP TOTAL GND .- AREA OIlY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY HGT TOT DAy NGT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY NCT TOT DONG HA 

PHlJ8AI 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 DANAHG 36 15 51 15 3 18 LO 11 2 2 54 28 82 CHO LAI 
TOUL 31 15 52 15 3 18 11 12 2 2 55 29 B4 

RESULTS Of SQUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS BY TYPE ACTION 

DAY ACTIONS NIGHT AClIONS TOTAL WEAPONS CAPTURED C 0 AREA TYPE fRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENOl Y CAS ENEMY CAS FRHO EMMY DAY NIGHT TOT t:<'l t:"l ACT KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PM Ton KIA lilA MIA TOTl KIA PII Ton CAS CAS 111 es III CS CII' \) \) DONG HA tM8T 
t"' Ret r 

> > SEt 
ifJ ifJ AM 

ifJ OP/LP ifJ ... ... TOTAL "'I"j "'I"j ... ... 
t:<'l t'PI PHO BAI C"lIT 2 2 C 0 Ret 

SEC 
"M8 3 3 2 2 3 2 ·e OP/lP 

TOTAL 2 2 3 3 2 2 5 2 

DAIfAI'IG tl"llT 10 10 10 4 14 4 5 4 4 15 18 It REC 
SEt 10 11 5 5 11 5 "Ie 5 5 1 5 1 OP/tP 3 3 3 TOTAL 20 21 18 4 22 9 10 5 5 31 27 5 

eHU lAl CMBT 
REC 
SEC 
AMB 
OPllP 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 1 12 13 7 36 29 4 5 
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INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967

TOTAL
SQUAD

ACTIONS
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMOUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

25
51

26
144

142
286

174
174

24
30

54
193

372
565

DANANG
474

209
683

61
99

160
582

1069
1651

25
772

797
111

73
184

1253
2222

3475
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

474
209

683
86

125
211

726
1211

1937
25

946
971

135
103

238
1446

2594
4040

SQUAC
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
AMBUSH

OP/LP
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

NGT
TOT

DAY
DAY

TOT
NGT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

1
1

1
I

1
1

2
DAMANG

36
15

51
15

3
18

1
10

11
2

2
54

28
82

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
37

15
52

15
3

18
1

11
12

2
2

55
29

84

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
AREA

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

ENMY
DAY

NIGHT
TOT

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IN

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CMBT
2

2
2

REC
SEC
AMB

3
3

2
2

3
2

OP/LP
TOTAL

2
2

3
3

2
2

5
2

DANANG
CPBT

10
10

10
4

14
I

4
5

4
4

15
18

4
4

REC
SEC

1
10

11
5

5
11

5
AMB

5
5

1
1

5
1

1
1

OP/LP
3

3
3

TOTAL
1

20
21

18
22

4
1

9
5

10
5

31
27

4
1

5

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

1
12

7
13

7
36

29
4
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SQUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT BY ANNULUS SECTOR FO~ THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 
0-15000 ~ETERS 15-30000 METERS 30-45000 ~ETERS OVER 45000 METERS 

OHA 
NNE 
ENE 
I;SE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
liNN 
NNII 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
111'111 
fOOl 

TOT 

OAN 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 

eMST REC SEC AMB OPfLP eMST REC SEC AM8 OP/LP C~BT REG SEC 4MB OP/LP CHAT REC SEC 4MB OP/lP 
04 NG 04 NG OA HG OA NG OA NG DA NG D4 NG DA NG OA NG DA NG OA NG 04 NG DA NG OA NG OA NG DA NG DA NG OA NG OA NG OA NG 

5 4- 1 7 2 1 1 6 1 1 SSW 4- 5 Z 6 1 6 3 1 Z 1 1 3 2 WSW 1 3 
I0OI 

5 1 1 

NNIf 
TOT 9 10 3 6 18 4- 7 3 1 4 1 7 2 1 

tHU 
MlE 
EI'IE 
ESE 
SS£ 
SSII 
lis. 
IIMlI 
NIftI 

TOT 

ClOT 9 10 3 6 19 4 7 3 1 5 1 7 2 1 
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OP/LP
CMBT

REC
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DA

NG
DA
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DA

NG
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DA
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DA
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DA
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NG
DA
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DA
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DA
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DA
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DA
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DA

NG
DA
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DA
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DHANNE
ENE
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SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT
1

1

DANNNE
ENE
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1
SSE

5
4

1
1

7
2

1
1

6
1

1
SSW

4
5

1
2

6
1

6
3

I
2

I
1

3
2

WSW
1

1
5

1
3

1
1

WMW
NNW
TOT

9
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3
18

4
6

7
3

1
4

1
7

4
1

2
1

1

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSN
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

GTOT
9
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3

19
4

6
7

3
1

5
1

7
4

1
2

1
1
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SQUAD CASUALTY SU~~ARY BY A~NUlUS SECTOR FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 • 

DONG HA 
0-150001' 

15-30000M 
30-45000" 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

PHU BAI 
0-15000" 

15-30000" 
30-45000" 
OVElt45000 

TOTAL 

DANA~ 

0-150001'1 
15-30000/4 
30--45000'" 
OVER"SOOO 

TOTAL 

tHU LAI 
o-tsOOOM 

15-300001' 
30450001' 
QVER45000 

TOTAL 

NNE ENE ESE SSE SSw wsw WNII NNW 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN F~ EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

5 2 
6 

II 2 

13 5 9 3 12 2 
4 4 7 4 10 

5 2 2 

" 1 1 
21 15 18 8 22 " 2 

• FR-- KIA, WIA, I'IA GRAl«J TOT Al 

EN- KIA, PM 
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*

NNE
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WSW

WNW
NNW

TOTAL
FR

FR
EN

EN
EN
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FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN
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HA
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15-30000M
30-45000M
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TOTAL

PHU
BAI

0-15000
15-30000M

5
2

5
2

30-45000*
6

6
OVER45000

TOTAL
11

2
11

2

DANANG
0-15000M

13
5

9
12

3
2

2
36

10
15-30000M

4
7

4
4

10
21

8
30-45000M

5
2

2
2

7
OVER45000

4
1

1
4

2
TOTAL

15
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8
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2

4
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TOTAL
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PLATOON INFANTRY ~CTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

TOTAL PLATOON ACTIONS 
(OHMT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AMBUSH OPIlP TOTAL GND 

AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT O~Y NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT OAY NCT TOT OAY NGT TOT 

DONG HII 
PHU 8AI 
DANANG 76 41 119 14 16 90 11 II 152 68 220 
tHU tAl 
TOTAL 78 41 119 74 16 90 11 11 152 68 220 

PLATCON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
CO"'BAT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AM8USH OP/lP TOTAL GND 

AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY MGT TOT DAY NGT TOT OAT NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT '_ DONG HA 
PHUBAI 1 1 1 
DANANG 10 2 12 3 4 2 12 6 18 
CHULAI 
TOTAL 10 2 12 3 4 2 3 12 1 19 

RESULTS OF PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS BY TYPE ACTION 

DAY ACTlOItS NIGHT ACTIONS TOTAL WUPONS CAPTURED 
AREA TYPE FRIENOlY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENEI!T CAS FRND ErtMY DAY NIGHT TOT 0 ACT KIA WIA "IA TOTl KU ~ fOll KIA VIA "IA TOTl KIA PII TOn CAS CAS IW CS III CS CAP ~~ 
DONG HA eMST ~ REe t"" SEC > A"8 rJJ OPllP rJJ 

TOTAL ""' ""J 
""' PHI) 8AI I;I'8T ~ 

REC 0 
SEt 
AI'm 3 3 3 
CP/lp 

TOTAL 3 3 3 

DiNANt I;II8T 9 5 5 3 3 6 3 3 15 8 3 3 
REt 
SEC 
4MB 
9P/lP 

TOTAL 9 9 6 6 3 3 (, 3 3 15 9 3 

CHU tal C"AT 
REC 

.' SEC 
'Mil 
OPllp 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 3 (, 9 3 3 16 9 3 3 
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PLATOON
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ACTIONS
FOR
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THRU
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TOTAL
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ACTIONS
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COMBAT
SECURITY
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AMBUSH

TOTAL
GND

AREA
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NGT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOT

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI
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74
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16
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11
152

68
220

CHU
LAI

41
TOTAL

78
119

74
90
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152

68
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ACTIONS
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RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
COMBAT

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

TOT
NGT

AREA
NGT

DAY
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

TOT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
1

1
1

I
2

10
12

DANANG
1

3
4

1
1

2
12

6
18

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
2

12
10

1
3

4
1

2
3

7
12

19

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

AREA
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

TOT
ENMY

NIGHT
DAY

PX
ACT

TOTL
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IW

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB

3
3

3
OP/LP

TOTAL
3

3
3

CMBT
DANANG

5
5

9
9

3
3

15
3

3
6

8
3

3
REC
SEC

1
AMB

1
1

GP/LP
TOTAL

9
9

6
3

6
3

6
15

3
3

9
3

3

CHU
LAI

CMAT
REC
SEC
AMA
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

3
6

9
3

18
3

9
3

3
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CONFIDENrIAL 

PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT BY ANNULUS SECTOR FOR WEE~ OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 19&7 
o - 15000 METERS 15-30000 METERS 30-45000 METERS OVER 45000 METERS 
CMaT REC SEC AMB CMBT REC SEC AMB C~BT REC SEC AMB CH8T REC SEC II~B 

OHA 
NNE 
ENE 
Ese 
SSE 
ssw 
WSW 
WNW 
NNW 

OA HG OA NG 04 HG OA ~G Oil NG 04 NG OA NG 04 HG OA NG 04 HG 04 NG OA NG 04 He 04 He Oil Ne DA HG 

TOT 

PHU 
HHE 
EMf 
E:SE 
SSE 
SSW 
11511 
WInI 
NNW 

TOT 

OAN 
lIME 
EM 
ESt' 
SSE 2 
5S" 
IISII 
WMW 
NNW 

TOT 2 

CHU 
""E 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SS" 
WSII 

""" tool 
TOT 

GTOT 2 

2 
2 2 

1 2 

6 2 

6 Z 

1 
2 1 

1 2 1 

1 Z 2 
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PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
WEEK

OF
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967
0

-
15000

METERS
15-30000

METERS
30-45000

METERS
OVER

45000
METERS

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1

SSW
NSW
WNW
NNW

TOT
I

DANNNE
ENE
ESE

1
SSE

2
2

1
1

SSW
2

2
2

1

WSW
I

2
WNW

1

NNW
TOT

2
1

6
2

1
2

1
1

1
I

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
MSM
WNW
NNW

TOT

GTOT
2

1
6

2
1

2
2

1
1

I
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CONFIDEN.IIAL 

PLATOON CASUALTY SUMMA~Y BY ANNULUS SECTO~ FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 * 

DONG HA 
0-15000M 

15-300001' 
30-45000M 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

PHU 8AI 
0-150ooM 

15-30000M 
30-45000" 
OYER45000 

TOTAL 

DANAfIG 
0-15000" 

15-30000M 
30-45OO0M 
OYER4S000 

TOTAl 

eMU LAI 
0-15OOOM 

15-3OoooM 
30-45OOOM 
OYEttloSOOO 

lllTat. 

NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW wsw WNW NNw 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

3 

3 

5 3 
3 1 7 5 7 

1 6 

8 5 13 5 7 

• FR-- KIA, WI A, MIA GRANO TOTAL 

EN- KII. PlI 

PAGE 29 

TOUt 
FR EN 

1 
3 

" 
5 3 

17 6 
6 1 

28 10 

32 10 

C 
t'!'j 
(j 

~ 
[J'J 
[J'J .... 
"'1"1 

t;J 
C 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALPLATOON
CASUALTY

SUMMARY
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

*

TOTAL
NNW

ENE
WSW

SSE
NNE

SSW
ESE

WNW
EN

FR
FR

EN
EN

EN
EN

EN
FR

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

FR
DONG

HA
0-15000M

15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

1
1

0-15000M
3

15-30000M
3

30-45000M
OVER45000

1
4

3
TOTAL

DANANG
5

3
5

3
0-15000M

17
6

5
7

7
1

3
15-30000M

1
6

1
6

30-45000M
OVER45000

28
10

7
13

5
5

8
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0-15000M

DECLARATION
DECLARATION

15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

10
32

GRAND
TOTAL

FR--
KIA,

WIA,
M1A

EN-
KIA,

PW

PAGE
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CONFIDE~TIAL 

CO~PANY INfANTRY ~CTIONS fOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

TOTAL COMPANY ACTIONS 
CLR SID 

AREA CAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY 
DONG HA 
PHU IIAI 
OANANG 3 <' 5 19 11 30 ZZ 
CHU tAl 

TOTAL 3 1 5 19 11 30 ZZ 

COMPANY ACTIONS BY TYPE ACTION AND LOCATION 
FRIENDLY CAS DAY ENEMY CAS DAY 

AREA TYPE KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA PM TOT 
DONG HA CLR 

SIO 
TOTAL 

PHU&AI CLR 
SID 

TOTAL 

OAIfANG CLR 
SID 1. 9 11 5 2 7 

TOTAL 2 9 11 5 2 7 

CHULAI CLR 
SID 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 
~GT 

13 

13 

TCThL COMPANY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
ClR SID 

TOT "'REA DAY ~GT TOT DAY NGT TOT 
DOIIG HA 
PHU BAI 

35 DANANG 18 1 25 
tHU LAI 

35 TOTAL 18 1 25 

FRIENDLY CAS MGT ENE"Y CAS NCT 
KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA PM TOT 

2 Z 7 7 
2 2 7 7 

CONP4NY ACTION CONTACTS AND CASUALTY RESULTS liT ANNULUS SECTOR 

TOUl 
DAY NGl TOT 

18 1 25 

18 7 25 

TOTAL CAS 
FRIEND ENE"Y 

13 14 
13 14 

DISTANCE NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW WSW 11M! N1't1l 
AREA 1000 MTRS CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR Elf 
DONG HA 0 TO 15 

15 TO 30 
30 TO itS 

OVER 1t5 

PH\J1lA1 o TO 15 
15 Ttl 30 
30 TO 1t5 

OVER 45 

OAI(jlMG o TO 15 6 2 3 
15 TO )0 1 1 10 5 10 2 
30 TO 1t5 1 4 5 

OYER 45 1 

tHO LAI o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 1t5 

OVER 45 

PAGE 30 

TOTAL 
CT fR Elf 

6 2 3 
13 6 11 

5 5 
1 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALCOMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
18

AUG
THRU

24
AUG

1967

TOTAL
COMPANY

ACTIONS
TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CLR
S/D

TOTAL
CLR

S/D
TOTAL

TOT
AREA

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOT
TOT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DONG
HA

DONG
HA

PHU
8A1

PHU
BAI

DANANG
5

2
3

19
11

30
22

13
35

DANANG
7

18
7

25
18

25
CHU

LAI
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

2
5

3
11

19
30

13
22

35
TOTAL

25
7

7
18

18
25

COMPANY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION
AND

LOCATION
FRIENDLY

CAS
DAY

ENEMY
CAS

DAY
FRIENDLY

CAS
NGT

ENEMY
CAS

NGT
TOTAL

CAS
TYPE

AREA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
TOT

KIA
PW

KIA
WIA

NIA
TOT

KIA
PW

TOT
FRIEND

ENEMY
DONG

HA
CLR
S/D

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CLR
S/0

TOTAL

DANANG
CLR
S/0

2
5

11
9

2
7

2
2

7
7

13
14

TOTAL
9

2
5

7
11

2
2

2
7

7
13

14

CHU
LAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTION

CONTACTS
AND

CASUALITY
RESULTS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
DISTANCE

ENE
NNE

ESE
SSE

SSW
MSW

WNW
NNW

TOTAL
1000

MTRS
CT

FR
EN

CT
FR

EN
CT

FR
EN

CT
FR

EN
CT

FR
EN

CT
FR

EN
CT

FR
EN

CT
FR

AREA
CT

EN
FR

EN
0

TO
15

DONG
HA

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

0
TO

15
PHU

BAI
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

0
TO

15
DANANG

2
3

6
2

6
3

15
TO

30
1

10
5

10
1

2
1

13
6

11
30

TO
45

1
5

4
5

5
OVER

45
1

1

0
TO

15
CHU

LAI
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45
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C ONFID ENTIAL 

SCOUT SNIPER TEAM ACTIONS FOR THE weEK OF 18 AUG TH~U 24 AUG 19b1 

SMAll UNIT SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 
I! ITH CONTACT 

AREA DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NCT TOTAL 
DONG HA 
PHU 8AI 
DANANG 24 18 42 
CHI! LAI 

TOTAL 24 18 4Z 

RESULTS OF SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 
FRNO CAS ENEMY CAS 

AREA DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 
DONG HA 
PHU BAI 
DANANG 
CHU LAt 

TOUL 

RECONNAISSANCE 8AfTALION SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 

AREA 
DONG Hl 
PHU 8A1 
DANAflG 
CMU UI 

TOUl 

wlft! CONTACT 

DAY NGT TOTAL DAY MGt TOTAL 

RESULTS Of scout SNIPER ACTIONS 
FRNO CAS ENEMY CAS 

ARel. OAY NCT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 
DONG HA 
""U eAI 
DAIWIG 
em LAI 

TOTAL 

RESULTS DAY ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS e~eMY CAS 

I({A WU !lilA TOTl KIA PW TOTAL 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOTAL 

IWC CSI! lwe eSII Ille CSW 

RESULTS DAY ACTIQHS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PW TOTAL 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAy NIGHT TOTAL 

IWC CSW INC C5W INC CSw 

PIIGE 31 

RESULTS NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS E~EMY CAS 

KIA WIA "IA TOTl KIA PW TOTAL 

RESUlTS NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIEHDlY CAS ENEMY CAS 

~IA WI. MIA TOTl KIA PW TOTAL 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALSCOUT
SNIPER

TEAM
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

SMALL
UNIT

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTAL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
24

18
42

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
24

18
42

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
FRND

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
DAY

NIGHT
TOTAL

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTAL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTALRESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
FRND

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
DAY

NIGHT
TOTAL

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL
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CONFIDENTIAL 
CASUALTIES ~ESULTING F~OM NnT CDMMANQ DET AND COMMAND DET EXP nEvIC~S Fnu 

NOT-CMO DET FXP r.~v eMf) OIOT (xP r.EV 
DAY ~!r;HT CAY NIGHT TOTIIL 

AREA KIA WIA KIA W[~ KIA IdA KIA Wl~ DAY NGT 
GOriG I"A 
PHU 811 6 b 
OANANG 3 36 9 39 
eHU LAI 

TOTAL 3 42 'I 45 

CASUALTIES RESUlTI~G FROM NOT CMD OET AND CMD DET EXP DEVICES 

DISTANCE 
AREA 1000 ~ NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW wsw WNW N~W TOTAL 

DONG HA 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

PHU BAI 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

CANANG 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

eHO lAI 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

6 

12 12 
3 3 

6 
4 

Change 11 

6 

1 3 28 
4 10 

6 
4 

PACE 32 

9 

9 

BY 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

{, 

4~ 

54 

ANIllULUS 

Tf" WF'K n~ l~ AIlG THQU ?4 ~l!G 191,7 

SEC TO~ 

~ 
t'!'J 
C") 

~ 
7JJ 
7JJ .... 
"'I'J .... 
t'!'J 
~ 

lNa.os~u '(J 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
CASUALTIES

RESULTING
FROM

NOT
COMMAND

DET
AND

COMMAND
DET

EXP
DEVICES

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

19
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

NOT-CMD
DET

EXP
DEV

CMD
DET

EXP
DEV

TOTAL
GRAND

NIGHT
NIGHT

DAY
DAY

TOTAL
KIA

WIA
KIA

WIA
KIA

WIA
DAY

KIA
WIA

NGT
AREA
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
6

6
6

48
DANANG

9
39

36
3

9
CHU

LAI

54
TOTAL

45
3

42
9

9

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

CMO
DET

AND
CMD

DEI
EXP

DEVICES
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DISTANCE
TOTAL

1000
M

AREA
NNW

SSW
WNH

NNE
WSW

SSE
ESE

ENE
DONG

HA
0

TO
15

15
TO

30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

6
6

OVER
45

0
TO

15
DANANG

12
12

1
3

28
15

TO
30

3
3

4
10

30
TO

45
6

6
OVER

45
4

4

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

Change
#1

PAGE
32
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CONFIDENTIAL 

SPECIAL OPERATIO~S III MAr / SlF FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU l~ AUG 1967 

[!'ICt OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
OATES !'lAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

20AUG BEAUTIFUL BN SEARCH I CORPS 
PLUM MID QUANG !'IGAI 

DESTROY 8S5886 
CaNT 
REPT 

fRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
klA KIA PM PII 

KIA WIA MIA NSL CONf PROIl NYA YCC 
9 1 

TACTICAL 
C"DRS 

RET 

US~C 

CIV 
OEF 

INN 
etv 

RYN OTHER 

1ST BN 
2ND SPI 
3RO SN 
2ND SOE 

ROl(MC 

IIPNS CPTD 
tllC cwe 

2 

HELO 
SORT 

486 

AIR UFTeD 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
619 40 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 II 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AHHO EXP MISS AHa EXP MISS AHO EXP "ISS .11"0 EXP HISS .111'10 EXP HISS .111'10 EXP HISS .liMO EXP 

46 

(Net OPERATIOM CORPS/AREA 
DAT1:S PlAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

nAUG COCHISE REGT SEARCH I CORPS 
AND QUANG TIN 

DESTROY IlT 1 .. 41 
CONT 
REPT 

fRtENDlY CASUALTIES eNEMy'CASUAlTI~S 
KIA KIA PM PII 

KIA WIA MIA NBL eONF PROB NVA vee 
9 88 148 296 4 4 

TACTICAL 
(fIIDRS 

CG 1ST 
"AR DIY 

RET 
112 

USI'IC 

BlT 1/3 
liS 
3/5 

eIV 
OU 

INN 
elv 

RYN OTHER 

-WPN$ CPTO 
twe cwe 
41 

HELO 
SORT 

3952 

AIR LIfTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
1755 2S2 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 15~ H 105 H 107 HT a H 175 GUN 
M(SS AMMO EXP MISS .liMO EXP MISS A"O EXP MISS AMO exp MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS ~MO EXP 

PAGE 33 

ATTACk SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 

IlM OAYS 
REPORTED 

9 

ATUCK SORTIES 
US"C USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 
145 61 ~7 

BN DAYS 
REPORTED 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALSPECIAL
OPERATIONS

III
MAF

/
SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

20AUG
BEAUTIFUL

SEARCH
BN

I
CORPS

1ST
BN

PLUM
QUANG

NGAI
AND

2ND
BN

DESTROY
855886

3RD
BN

CONT
2ND

BDE
REPT

ROKMC

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

KIA
KIA

PW
PW

CIV
INN

WPNS
CPTD

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USMC

KIA
WIA

MIA
NBL

CONF
PROB

NVA
YCC

RET
DEF

CIV
IWC

CWC
SORT

TROOPS
TONS

CAS
DAS

OTHR
9

1
2

486
619

40
9

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

46

DESCRIPTION

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

11AUG
COCHISE

REGT
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CG
1ST

BLT
1/3

AND
QUANG

TIN
MAR

DIV
1/5

DESTROY
BT

1441
3/5

CONT
REPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
KIA

KIA
PM

PW
CIV

INN
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
CONF

PROB
NVA

YCC
RET

CIV
DEF

IWC
CWC

SORT
TROOPS

TONS
CAS

DAS
OTHR

9
88

148
296

4
4

112
41

3952
7755

252
145

47
61

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

EXP
AMO

MISS
AND

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

SPECIAL OPERHIONS II t MAF f SlF FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/ARe~ T~CTlC~t 
DATfS NAIIE SIZE TYPE COORDINATE CI'IDRS US"C RV'I OTHER 

03JUN CUMBERLAND BN SEARCH I CORPS CMDR 4TH 114 
AND THUA THIE!'I MARI!'IES 

CLEAR YO 5412 
CONT 
REPT 

* 
FRIENDLY CASOALTIES ENE~Y CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED 

KIA KIA PII PW CIV INN WPNS epTO HELD CARGO 

·e KIA WIA I'IIA ~8L CONF PROS NVA VCC RET OEF CIV lilt CIIt SORT TROOPS TONS 
4 80 6 10 1 22 20 2 462 :HO 22 

!'lAVAL GUNfiRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 I'll 8 H 175 GUN 
PUSS AMI'IO EXI' KISS AMO EXP MISS AfIIO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS 0\1'10 EXI' I'IISS 1."0 EXP MISS AIIO EXP 

0 
t'!'j 
n 
~ INtl OPERATlON CORPS/AREA TACrICAL 
'JJ. OATES !lAItE SIZE TYPE 
'JJ. 

COORDINATE C"DRS USI'IC ItVN OTHER 

"'" 17JUl ARDII!ORE BN SEARCH I CORPS CI'IOR 26TH 1/26 ~ 
AND QUANG TRI "ARINES 3126 "'" t'!'j DESTROY XD 8755 

0 CONT 
REfIT 

- FRIENDlY CASUALTIES ENEMT CASOALTIES AIR lIFTEO 
KTA KIA PII PII elY INN WPNS CP1D HELD CARGO 

KIA lilA MIA trel CONf PR08 NVA YCC RET IlEF CIY lilt ewe SORT TROOPS TONS 
9 33 45 149 3 5 1 373 az 2 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 ~ lO~ H lOT HT 8 ~ 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXI' MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP I'IISS AMO EXP 1'1 ISS AKO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

r 

PACE 34 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS 
17 69 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SORTIES 
us!!e USfIIC 

CIS OIS 
77 Z6l 

BN OAYS 
REPORTED 

OTHR 
23 

0 
t'!'j 
n 
~ 
'JJ. 
'JJ. 

""' "!'J 
""' t'!'j 
0 

OTHR 
46 
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SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

III
MAF

/
SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

03JUN
CUMBERLAND

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
4TH

1/4
THUA

THIEN
AND

MARINES
CLEAR

YD
5412

CONT
REPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
KIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

INN
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
CONF

PROB
VCC

NVA
RET

CIV
DEF

IWC
CWC

SORT
TROOPS

TONS
CAS

DAS
OTHR

4
80

10
6

1
22

20
2

462
22

370
17

69
23

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

8N
DAYS

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMRO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

17JUL
ARDMORE

SEARCH
BN

I
CORPS

CMDR
26TH

1/26
AND

QUANG
TRI

MARINES
3/26

DESTROY
XD

8755
CONT
REPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENERY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
KIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

INN
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
KIA

WIA
CONF

MIA
NBL

PRO8
VCC

NVA
RET

DEF
CWC

CIV
IWC

SORT
TROOPS

TONS
CAS

DAS
OTHR

9
33

149
45

3
5

1
373

82
2

77
262

46

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

175
GUN

8
H

BN
DAYS

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED
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SPECI~l OPERATIONS III MAF 1 SLF FOR T~E WE~K OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

INCl OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
DATES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

16JUl KINGFISHER REGT SEARC,", I CORPS 
AND QUANG TRI 

DESTROY YO 1258 
CONT 
REPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 

KIA WIA MIA NBl 
58 551 

KIA lilA Pit PW 
CONF PROS NVA VCC 

402 740 

TACTICAL 
CP'lORS 

CG 3D MAR 
OIV 

RET 
69 

USMC 

3/3,3/'1 
3/4,21Q 
1/9, 
312&/-1 

elv 
OEf 

INN 
CIII 

40 

RVN ornER 

WPNS CPTO 
INC eNC 
56 10 

HELO 
SORT 

3040 

AIR LIFTED 
CARl70 

TROOPS TONS 
1318 229 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GuN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS 1"0 EXP P'lISS AP'lO EXP ~ISS AMO exp MISS AMO EXP 

753 2474 

INtL OPERATION COl!PS/IREI 
DITES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

10JUl FReeMONT !:IN seARCH I CORPS 
AND THUA THIEN 

OeSTROY YO 5925 
COfCT 
REPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
KIA KIA PI! PI! 

KIA WIA "IA Nel CONF PRoe NVA vee 
13 156 56 98 1 

TACTICAL 
(MDRS 

CMDR 4TH 
MARINES 

RET 
66 

USMC 

2/4,113 

crv 
DU 

1 

HIN 
CIV 

63 

RVN OTHER 

WPNS CPTO 
Iwe ewe 
22 

HElO 
SORT 

854 

IIR lIFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
616 41 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H l05 ~ 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS "MO EXP MISS A~D EXP ~lSS AMO EXP MISS A~O exp ~ISS IMO EXP 

PAGE 35 

ATTACK SOl!TlES 
USMC USMC 

CIS OAS OTHR 
266 1815 Sq 

BN DAYS 
REPORTEO 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 
30 5.. 23 

BN DAYS 
REPORTEO 
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SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

111
MAF

/
SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

SIZE
DATES

NAME
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
OTHER

RYN

16JUL
KINGFISHER

REGT
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CG
30

MAR
3/3,3/9

QUANG
TRI

AND
DIV

3/4,219
DESTROY

YD
1258

1/9,
CONT

3/26/-/
REPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
PW

KIA
PW

KIA
CIV

INN
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
PROB

CONF
VCC

NVA
RET

DEF
CIV

IWC
CWC

SORT
TONS

TROOPS
CAS

DAS
OTHR

557
58

740
402

69
56

40
10

1378
3040

229
1815

266
59

155
GUN

GUNFIRE
NAVAL

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

753
2474

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
SIZE

NAME
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

8N
FREEMONT

I
CORPS

SEARCH
10JUL

CMDR
4TH

2/4,1/3
THUA

THIEN
AND

MARINES
DESTROY

YO
5925

CONT
REPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
KIA

PW
PW

KIA
CIV

INN
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

USMC
CARGO

USMC
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
PROS

CONF
NVA

VCC
RET

DEF
CIV

1WC
CWC

SORT
TROOPS

CAS
TONS

OTHR
DAS

156
56

13
1

98
66

1
63

22
854

616
41

54
30

23

155
GUN

155
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
REPORTED
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SPECIAL OPERATIONS 1[1 MAF I SlF FOR THE WEEK OF 18 AUG THRU 24 AUG 1967 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
OATES NM'IE SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

13AUG BENTON REGT SEARCH I CORPS 
AND QUANG TIN 

DESTROY 8T 1293 
CONT 
REPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
~lA ~JA PW PI! 

KIA WIA MIA NBl CONF PROS NVA vce 
Z9 211 1 331 71 

TACTICAL 
CMORS 

CMDR TF 
OREGON 

RET 

USMC 

CIV 
OfF 

11'.11 
CIV 

RVN OTHER 

11101 
1/327 
21327 
21502 
196 IT 
1"1F USA 

WPNS CPTO 
IWC cwe 
129 8 

HELO 
SORT 
6231 

AIR lIFTED 
caRCO 

TROOPS TOilS 
8769 1369 

NAVAL GUIIFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP M[SS A~ EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS A"O EXP MISS A"O EXP MISS AMO exp 

PAce 36 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 

BN DAYS 
REPORTED 
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SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

III
MAF

/
SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

18
AUG

THRU
24

AUG
1967

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

13AUG
BENTON

REGT
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
TF

1/101
AND

QUANG
TIN

OREGON
1/327

DESTROY
BT

1293
2/327

CONT
2/502

REPT
196

LT
INF

USA

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

KIA
PW

KIA
PW

CIY
WPNS

CPTD
INN

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USMC

KIA
WIA

MIA
NBL

CONF
PROB

NYA
YCC

RET
DEF

CIV
IWC

CWC
SORT

TROOPS
TONS

CAS
OTHR

DAS
29

211
1

71
331

129
8

6231
8769

1369

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

DEPARTMENT
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